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application. Requests to become a person of record may be made online at 
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This case was continued from the Planning 
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Approval of Conceptual Site Plan
CSP-98012-02
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across from its intersection with Careybrook 
Lane. 

Gross Acreage: 537.17 

Zone: RTO-L-C/RTO-L-E/RR 
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Reviewed per prior 
Zoning Ordinance: Section 27-1704 (e) 

Gross Floor Area: 7,325,000 sq. ft. 

Dwelling Units: Up to 2,500 
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12500 Fair Lakes Circle, Suite 400 
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February 8, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Prince G anning Board

VIA: James Hunt, Chief, Development Review Division

FROM: Jill Kosack, Planner IV, Urban Design Section
Development Review Division

SUBJECT: Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02
Reconsideration Hearing
National Harbor

By letter dated December 15, 2023, Andre Gingles, representing the applicant, The Peterson 
Companies L. C.,
Procedure (Section 10(a)), and a reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02, which was 

November 5, 2015. The resolution 
(PGCPB Resolution No. 15-117) was adopted by the Planning Board on December 3, 2015. On 
January 11, 2024, the Planning Board granted a waiver of the Rules of Procedure, to admit a 
reconsideration request submitted more than 14 days after the adoption of the resolution. The 
Planning Board a n accordance with 
Section 10(e) of the Rules of Procedure. Section 10(e) states that reconsideration may only be 
granted if, in furtherance of substantial public interest, the Board finds that an error in reaching the 
original decision was caused by fraud, surprise, mistake, inadvertence, or other good cause. The 
Maryland Supreme Court has interpreted good cause to include subsequent new or different factual 
information that would justify a different conclusion, but not a mere change of mind. The Planning 
Board granted the request for reconsideration based on inadvertence and other good cause, in 
furtherance of substantial public interest.

Condition 2 of the CSP-98012-02
resolution. CSP-98012-02, as an amendment to the original CSP-98012 approval, was approved to
add 3.14 acres of land (Parcels 41, 42, and 71) to the National Harbor waterfront 
entertainment/retail complex, for the purpose of expanding the complex. Condition 2 reads as 
follows:

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a structure placed within
100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors
or assigns) shall be subject to DSP approval.
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In their letter dated December 15, 2023, the applicant proposed to have Condition 2 revised 
as follows, with the intent to not apply to residential uses: 

 
2. Prior to the issuance of a permit for non-residential buildings or structures 

proposed within 100 feet of any residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its 
heirs, successors, or assigns), a Detailed Site Plan for the property which is the 
subject of the permit shall be approved by the Planning Board or its Designee. 

 
The relative finding (pages 9 10) indicated that Condition 2 was in response to 

Condition 31.a. of the Prince George s County District Council approval of CSP-98012. This 
condition reads, as follows:  

 
31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 

applicant, his heirs, successors, or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed 
Site Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), 
through the use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective 
sketches, shall address and be limited to the following issues: 
 
a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of 

the proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service 
buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any 
building within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the 
applicant, its heirs, successors, or assigns), including loading areas, 
service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical equipment. 
Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 
Illustrate how views from the existing residential areas will be affected 
by these proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, 
litter and bright lights from these buildings and headlights from cars. 
(emphasis added). 

 
Upon review of the CSP-98012-02 resolution and the original CSP-98012 District Council 

decision, staff concur that Condition 2 does not fully comport with the intent of Condition 31.a., 
which was to require a detailed site plan (DSP) when incompatible uses were proposed adjacent to 
existing residential areas. When the original Condition 31.a. was drafted, residential uses were not 
permitted , pursuant to Prince George s 
County Council Bill CB-44-1997. Hence, the initial CSP was approved without mention, 
contemplation, or consideration of residential uses, guidelines for, or placement of the same. 
However, CB-20-2005 permitted the addition of residential dwellings (not to exceed 2,500 units) to 
the National Harbor development, without a requirement to revise the CSP, and did not require nor 
add specific design guidelines for residential uses/buildings.  

 
When CSP-98012-02 was approved, residential development had already commenced at 

the National Harbor property. Staff concur that the effect of the wording of Condition 2 of 
CSP-98012-02, to require a DSP in situations with compatible development, residential adjacent to 
residential, was not the intent. The CSP approval already includes buffering provisions adjacent to 
all existing residential lots, including a minimum 40-foot buffer zone and a 75-foot building 
restriction line, which remain in effect regardless of the requirement for a DSP.  
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Therefore, staff concur . However, 
because it does not allow 

for the required DSP to be 
Condition 31.a. does not allow for that designation. Regarding the findings, staff recommend that 
Finding 8 be revised to clarify that a DSP is required only for nonresidential buildings. 

 
If the Planning Board approves the reconsideration, staff will prepare an amended 

resolution to reflect the amended conditions, which will be placed on a future Planning Board 
agenda for adoption. 

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVAL of a Reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 (PGCPB Resolution 
No. 15-117), to amend Condition 2, and amend Finding 8 as follows (deleted text indicated with 
[brackets] and strikethrough, new language/added text indicated with underline): 

Amendment 1 Condition 2 (page 20):  

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a nonresidential structure placed within 
100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or assigns), 
[shall be subject to DSP approval] a detailed site plan for the property, which is the subject 
of the permit, shall be approved by the Prince George s County Planning Board. 

Amendment 2 Finding 8 (page 10): 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 
applicant, his heirs, successors or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed 
Site Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), 
through the use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective 
sketches, shall address and be limited to the following issues: 
 
a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of 

the proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service 
buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any 
building within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the 
applicant, its heirs, successors or assigns), including loading areas, 
service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical equipment. 
Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 
Illustrate how views from the existing residential areas will be affected 
by these proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, 
litter and bright lights from these buildings and headlights from cars. 
(emphasis added). 

 
This condition remains intact, and a DSP will be required if any of the specified 
development is proposed, including any building, loading areas, service areas, 
exterior storage areas, and mechanical equipment within 100 feet of a residential lot 
(not owned by the applic , successors, or assignees). The 
Planning Board adopted a condition of approval that the CSP be revised to identify 
the 100-foot distance from the specified residential lots. 
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Any requirement for a Detailed Site Plan on the Waterfront Parcel, except as 
required herein or by Condition No. 8, is waived. 
 
The 3.14 acres of additional land area will be part of the Waterfront Parcel and will, 
therefore, not be required to submit a DSP, unless a nonresidential building is 
placed within 100 feet of a residential lot, or one of the types of development 
specified in Condition 31 is proposed. 
 

[No further amendments to Finding 8] 



The Planning Board encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record for this 
application. Requests to become a person of record may be made online at 

http://www.mncppcapps.org/planning/Person_of_Record/. 
Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information. 

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 
Prince George’s County Planning Department 
Development Review Division 
301-952-3530
Note: Staff reports can be accessed at https://www.mncppc.org/883/Watch-Meetings

Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 
Reconsideration Hearing 

National Harbor 

REQUEST STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

This case was continued from the Planning 
Board hearing date of February 29, 2024 to 
March 14, 2024. 

Reconsideration Hearing 

With the conditions recommended herein: 

• Approval of Conceptual Site Plan
CSP-98012-02

Location: On the west side of Oxon Hill Road, 
across from its intersection with Careybrook 
Lane. 

Gross Acreage: 537.17 

Zone: RTO-L-C/RTO-L-E/RR 

Prior Zone: M-X-T/R-M/R-R

Reviewed per prior 
Zoning Ordinance: 

Section 27-1704 (e) 

Gross Floor Area: 7,325,000 sq. ft. 

Dwelling Units: Up to 2,500 

Planning Area: 80 

Council District: 08 

Municipality: None 

Party of Record (Requester)/Address: 
The Peterson Companies L. C. 
12500 Fair Lakes Circle, Suite 400 
Fairfax, VA 22033 

Staff Reviewer: Jill Kosack 
Phone Number: 301-952-4689 
Email: Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org 

Planning Board Date: 03/14/2024 

Planning Board Action Limit: N/A 

Memorandum Date: 02/08/2024 

Date Received: 12/15/2023 

Previous Parties of Record: 
(Applicant) 

12/15/2023 

Previous Parties of Record: 
(M-NCPPC) 

12/29/2023 
01/23/2024 

Planning Board Date: 02/22/2024 

AGENDA ITEM:   9 
AGENDA DATE:  3/21/2024

http://www.mncppcapps.org/planning/Person_of_Record/
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.mncppc.org%2F883%2FWatch-Meetings&data=05%7C01%7CMayur.Patel%40ppd.mncppc.org%7C58b2227d320346ac587f08db73e9b59c%7Ca9061e0c24ca4c1cbeff039bb8c05816%7C0%7C0%7C638231219830279813%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sfS%2Ft%2F5fgoPOqFjPfsKDDey%2F%2BEfyUhBdau8jkDqHx9E%3D&reserved=0
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February 8, 2024 

 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  The Prince George’s County Planning Board 
 
VIA:  James Hunt, Chief, Development Review Division 
 
FROM:  Jill Kosack, Planner IV, Urban Design Section 

Development Review Division 
 
SUBJECT: Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 

Reconsideration Hearing 
National Harbor 

 
 
By letter dated December 15, 2023, Andre Gingles, representing the applicant, The Peterson 

Companies L. C., requested a waiver of the Prince George’s County Planning Board’s Rules of 
Procedure (Section 10(a)), and a reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02, which was 
approved by the Prince George’s County Planning Board on November 5, 2015. The resolution 
(PGCPB Resolution No. 15-117) was adopted by the Planning Board on December 3, 2015. On 
January 11, 2024, the Planning Board granted a waiver of the Rules of Procedure, to admit a 
reconsideration request submitted more than 14 days after the adoption of the resolution. The 
Planning Board also granted the applicant’s request for a reconsideration, in accordance with 
Section 10(e) of the Rules of Procedure. Section 10(e) states that reconsideration may only be 
granted if, in furtherance of substantial public interest, the Board finds that an error in reaching the 
original decision was caused by fraud, surprise, mistake, inadvertence, or other good cause. The 
Maryland Supreme Court has interpreted good cause to include subsequent new or different factual 
information that would justify a different conclusion, but not a mere change of mind. The Planning 
Board granted the request for reconsideration based on inadvertence and other good cause, in 
furtherance of substantial public interest. 

 
The applicant’s specific request is for reconsideration of Condition 2 of the CSP-98012-02 

resolution. CSP-98012-02, as an amendment to the original CSP-98012 approval, was approved to 

add 3.14 acres of land (Parcels 41, 42, and 71) to the National Harbor waterfront 
entertainment/retail complex, for the purpose of expanding the complex. Condition 2 reads as 
follows: 

 
2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a structure placed within 

100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors 
or assigns) shall be subject to DSP approval. 

The Maryland-National capital Park and Planning commission 

!'al PRINCE_ GEORGE'S COUNTY 
.JI Planning Department 

1616 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774 • pgplanning.org • Maryland Relay 7-1-1 
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In their letter dated December 15, 2023, the applicant proposed to have Condition 2 revised 

as follows, with the intent to not apply to residential uses: 
 
2. Prior to the issuance of a permit for non-residential buildings or structures 

proposed within 100 feet of any residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its 
heirs, successors, or assigns), a Detailed Site Plan for the property which is the 
subject of the permit shall be approved by the Planning Board or its Designee. 

 
The relative finding (pages 9–10) indicated that Condition 2 was in response to 

Condition 31.a. of the Prince George’s County District Council approval of CSP-98012. This 
condition reads, as follows:  

 
31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 

applicant, his heirs, successors, or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed 
Site Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), 
through the use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective 
sketches, shall address and be limited to the following issues: 
 
a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of 

the proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service 
buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any 
building within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the 
applicant, its heirs, successors, or assigns), including loading areas, 
service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical equipment. 
Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 
Illustrate how views from the existing residential areas will be affected 
by these proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, 
litter and bright lights from these buildings and headlights from cars. 
(emphasis added). 

 
Upon review of the CSP-98012-02 resolution and the original CSP-98012 District Council 

decision, staff concur that Condition 2 does not fully comport with the intent of Condition 31.a., 
which was to require a detailed site plan (DSP) when incompatible uses were proposed adjacent to 
existing residential areas. When the original Condition 31.a. was drafted, residential uses were not 
permitted under the “Waterfront Entertainment Retail Complex” use, pursuant to Prince George’s 
County Council Bill CB-44-1997. Hence, the initial CSP was approved without mention, 
contemplation, or consideration of residential uses, guidelines for, or placement of the same. 
However, CB-20-2005 permitted the addition of residential dwellings (not to exceed 2,500 units) to 
the National Harbor development, without a requirement to revise the CSP, and did not require nor 
add specific design guidelines for residential uses/buildings.  

 
When CSP-98012-02 was approved, residential development had already commenced at 

the National Harbor property. Staff concur that the effect of the wording of Condition 2 of 
CSP-98012-02, to require a DSP in situations with compatible development, residential adjacent to 
residential, was not the intent. The CSP approval already includes buffering provisions adjacent to 
all existing residential lots, including a minimum 40-foot buffer zone and a 75-foot building 
restriction line, which remain in effect regardless of the requirement for a DSP.  
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Therefore, staff concur with the applicant’s revised Condition 2. However, staff’s 
recommended condition differs from the applicant’s requested wording because it does not allow 
for the required DSP to be approved by the Planning Board’s designee, as the original 
Condition 31.a. does not allow for that designation. Regarding the findings, staff recommend that 
Finding 8 be revised to clarify that a DSP is required only for nonresidential buildings. 

 
If the Planning Board approves the reconsideration, staff will prepare an amended 

resolution to reflect the amended conditions, which will be placed on a future Planning Board 
agenda for adoption. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVAL of a Reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 (PGCPB Resolution 
No. 15-117), to amend Condition 2, and amend Finding 8 as follows (deleted text indicated with 
[brackets] and strikethrough, new language/added text indicated with underline): 
 
Amendment 1—Condition 2 (page 20):  
 
2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a nonresidential structure placed within 

100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or assigns), 
[shall be subject to DSP approval] a detailed site plan for the property, which is the subject 
of the permit, shall be approved by the Prince George’s County Planning Board. 

 
Amendment 2—Finding 8 (page 10): 
 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 
applicant, his heirs, successors or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed 
Site Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), 
through the use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective 
sketches, shall address and be limited to the following issues: 
 
a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of 

the proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service 
buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any 
building within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the 
applicant, its heirs, successors or assigns), including loading areas, 
service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical equipment. 
Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 
Illustrate how views from the existing residential areas will be affected 
by these proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, 
litter and bright lights from these buildings and headlights from cars. 
(emphasis added). 

 
This condition remains intact, and a DSP will be required if any of the specified 
development is proposed, including any building, loading areas, service areas, 
exterior storage areas, and mechanical equipment within 100 feet of a residential lot 
(not owned by the applicant, the applicant’s heirs, successors, or assignees). The 
Planning Board adopted a condition of approval that the CSP be revised to identify 
the 100-foot distance from the specified residential lots. 
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Any requirement for a Detailed Site Plan on the Waterfront Parcel, except as 
required herein or by Condition No. 8, is waived. 
 
The 3.14 acres of additional land area will be part of the Waterfront Parcel and will, 
therefore, not be required to submit a DSP, unless a nonresidential building is 
placed within 100 feet of a residential lot, or one of the types of development 
specified in Condition 31 is proposed. 
 

[No further amendments to Finding 8] 
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Case: CSP-98012-02
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Required 40-foot-wide buffer within National Harbor Typical Landscape Manual required 10-foot-wide buffer 
between single-family detached and attached dwelling units
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Townhouse Development with Typical Landscape Manual 10-foot-wide buffer

jif'~ The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 

Prince George's County Planning Department 



Slide 18 of 20

Case: CSP-98012-02

Item:  9 03/21/2024

Townhouse Development with 40-foot-wide landscape buffer 
required within National Harbor 

jif'~ The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 

Prince George's County Planning Department 
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View from adjacent residential backyards 
with Typical 10-foot-wide Landscape Buffer

jif'~ The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 
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Case: CSP-98012-02

Item:  9 03/21/2024

View from adjacent residential backyards with 40-foot-wide Landscape Buffer 
required within National Harbor

jif'~ The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 

Prince George's County Planning Department 



André Gingles, Esq.
T. 301.346.4216

 andre@ginglesllc.com

14401 Sweitzer Lane
Suite 570

Laurel, MD 20707
ginglesllc.com

December 15, 2023 

Peter A. Shapiro, Chairman 

County Administration Building, 4th Floor 

Upper Marlboro, Maryland  20772 

Re: Request For Reconsideration 

CSP 98012-02 National Harbor 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

south of the Capitol Beltway and West of Oxon Hill Road and National Harbor Boulevard 

-98012-02  and to request the Board to suspend its Rules of Procedure
pursuant to Sections 10 and 12 of the Board  Rules of Procedure (

Development, construction, and operations have continuously occurred on the National Harbor 
Property since 2004.  The National Harbor Property was previously subject to a CSP approved April 23, 
1998, CSP-  On November 5, 2015, an amendment to the Initial CSP was approved, 
CSP-98012-02. CSP 98012-02 was approved by the Board subject to conditions, including Condition No. 
2, which is a modified version of Condition No. 31(a) of the Initial CSP.  The Applicant is seeking a 
request for reconsideration of CSP 98012-02 to modify the language of Condition No. 2 of CSP-98012-02. 

The Initial CSP, Condition No. 31(a), 
to: 

parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in 
Zone C, any building within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, 
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14401 Sweitzer Lane 
Suite 570 

Laurel, MD 20707 
ginglesllc.com 

 

successor or assigns), including loading areas, service areas, exterior storage areas, and 
 

The language submitted by the Applicant at that time of the Initial CSP expressed a variety of 
commercial, entertainment, retail, hospitality, and service uses that would occur on the Waterfront 

Waterfront Parcel .  In accordance with CB-44-1997, a Waterfront 
Entertainment/Retail Complex is a contiguous land assemblage, fronting the Potomac River, and 
developed with an array of commercial lodging, recreational, entertainment, social, cultural, or similar 
uses which are interrelated b one or more themes.  Residential uses were not permitted under the 

use pursuant to CB -44-1997.  Hence the Initial CSP was 
approved without mention, contemplation, or consideration of residential uses, guidelines for, or the 
placement of the same.  However, references to residential use were added by the enactment of CB-20-
2005, a subsequent text amendment to the then Zoning Ordinance.  CB-20-2005 eliminated the need to 
amend the CSP to include residential uses and did not require nor add specific design guidelines for 
residential uses/buildings.   

As noted above, residential uses were not permitted within a Waterfront Entertainment Retail 
Complex during the review and approval of the Initial CSP.  We note the Initial CSP approval included 
certain findings regarding the existing residential property that was on the perimeter of the property 
made part of the CSP application.  Such findings included: 

a. Page 10 "Each of the existing residences will be buffered from National Harbor with a 
landscape strip a minimum of 40 feet wide which will contain a variety of plant material 

 
b. Page 10  

transitions from a lower scale at the interface of the residential areas to a larger scale at the 
center of the property where larger heights are allowed.  For example, no buildings of any kind 
will be constructed around the perimeter of the entire Waterfront Parcel within 75 feet of the 

 
c. Page 20---"National Harbor, because it will be an intensely developed commercial enterprise, 

adjacent to medium density residential development, must create significant buffers along most 
 

d. Page 22
time it reviews the Conceptual Site Plan for a Waterfront Entertainment/Retail Complex if the 
District Council finds there are sufficient design guidelines, compatible location of activities and 
uses and general safeguards to decrease or eliminate harmful impacts on adjacent property, 

requiring Detailed Site Plans for  
e. Page 48 "The submitted CSP indicates greater than normal buffer zones and building 
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It is clear the findings and conditions of the Initial CSP approval did not contemplate residential 
development within National Harbor Property.  The Zoning Ordinance under which the Initial CSP was 
approved required a 50-foot side yards in the largest County residential zone.  The side yard would be 
25 feet for the R-R zone, which zoning was part of the National Harbor Property and specifically part of 
the Waterfront Parcel.  The County Landscape Manual has minimums of 60 feet for buildings and 50 feet 
for landscape buffers in instances of the most incompatible uses.  The National Harbor 
CSP exceeds these minimums.      

When CSP-98012-02 was approved, residential development had already commenced at the 
National Harbor Property and included townhouses approved within the 100-foot distance setback of 
Condition No. 31(a) of the Initial CSP. The Applicant contends that it was the intention of the Planning 
Board that Condition No. 31(a) would apply to non-residential buildings. The findings included in CSP-
98012-02, referenced conditions in the Initial CSP including Condition No. 31(a), and found that the 
condition remains intact and in full force, Finding No (8).  Condition No. 2, of CSP-98012-02, which is the 
subject of the Request for Reconsideration, stipulates that ny building permit 
for a structure within 100 feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or 

The Applicant asserts that the condition was modified and 
erroneously deleted several words that should have remained in the condition despite the expression in 
Finding No (8) stated above. During th review of permits, Staff applied the 100-foot 
distance setback condition to some of the proposed townhouse dwellings, such condition had not been 
applied to previously approved permits for townhouse dwellings.   

The Board has remained cognizant during the National Harbor Property review and approval 
processes to ensure the development of the National Harbor Property would not unduly and negatively 
impact the existing perimeter residential properties.  Because residential was not contemplated nor 
allowed at the time of the Initial CSP, no effort was made to place residential uses adjacent to the 
existing residential which design and planning would have created the compatibility expressed in the 
zoning map amendment applicable to the National Harbor Property.  After the enactment of CB-20-
2005, which allowed residential use, the Applicant developed the perimeter of the National Harbor 
Property with residential dwelling units, concurrent with a building setback that exceeds that of the 
Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Manual and shows evidence of conformity with the intent of Condition 
31(a) of the Initial CSP, a condition which did not contemplate residential development in its inception.   

The Applicant would assert the effect of the wording of Condition No. 2 of CSP-98012-02 to apply 
such a significant setback to compatible development as evidenced by the Zoning Ordinance and 
Landscape Manual was inadvertent and worthy of reconsideration.  The continuation of residential 
development with the compatibility and reasonable setbacks already established, Applicant asserts, is 
good cause to allow for reconsideration and subsequent appropriate modification of Condition No. 2 of 
CSP-98012-02. 
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As previously noted, some townhouses have been approved, constructed, and sold to buyers and 
these properties are within 100-foot distance setback.  CB-20-2005 specifically negated the requirement 
for an amendment of the CSP to include the residential uses/buildings additionally it did not incorporate 
specific guidelines for those uses/buildings.  However, after consultation with Staff, the Applicant 
concurs the appropriate course is to submit the Request for Reconsideration.  In sum, Applicant asserts 
the condition was not intended to be applicable to residential uses/buildings when viewed in the 
context of the initial approval and subsequent amendment to the Zoning Ordinance allowing a 
Waterfront Entertainment/Retail Complex. Section 10(e) of the Planning Board's Rules of Procedure 
provide that "Reconsideration may only be granted if, in furtherance of substantial public interest, the 
Board finds that an error in reaching the original decision was caused by fraud, surprise, mistake, 
inadvertence or other good cause." The Applicant's Request for Reconsideration meets this standard, 
and Condition 2 of CSP-98012-02 should be modified.

In light of the fact that CSP 98012-02 was approved several years ago and the conflict regarding 
Condition No. 2 of CSP-98012-02 has just been raised during recent permit review process, the Applicant 
is requesting that the Board consider a Suspension of the Rules, in accordance with Section 12(a) of the 
Rules, to consider the Applicant request. Should the Board move favorably on the Suspension and 
Reconsideration, the Applicant would proffer a revised Condition No. 2, as follows:

Prior to the issuance of a permit for non-residential buildings or structures proposed 
within 100 feet of any residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors, or 
assigns), a DSP for the property which is the subject of the permit shall be approved by the 
Planning Board or its Designee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter and feel free to contact myself or Mr. Hatcher should there 
be questions.  

Sincerely,

André Gingles
GINGLES, LLC

cc: Christopher Hatcher, Esquire
Prentiss Giboney, Esquire

CSP-98012-02_Backup   4 of 42



MN 
THEIMARYL~ND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

r7 r7 14 7 41 Governor Oden Bowie Drive 
r- r- Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 •1 ~ TTY: (301) 952-4366 
~ www.mncppc.org/pgco 

PGCPB No. 15-117 File No. CSP-98012-02 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of 
Conceptual Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's 
County Code; and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on November 5, 2015 
regarding Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 for National Harbor, the Planning Board finds: 

l. Request: The subject application proposes to add 3.14 acres of land (Parcels 41, 42, and 71) to the 
National Harbor waterfront entertainment/retail complex for the purpose of expanding the 
complex. 

2. Development Data Summary: 

Zone(s) 
Use(s) 

Total Gross Acreage 
M-X-T 

R-M 
R-R 

Total Square Footage 

EXISTING 
M-X-T/R-M/R-R 

Waterfront 
Entertainment/Retail 

Complex 
534.03 
420.12 

(64. 7 Beltway Parcel; 
241.4 under water) 

36.61 
77.30 

7,325,000 

APPROVED 
M-X-T/R-M/R-R 

Waterfront 
Entertainment/Retail 

Complex 
537.17 
420.12 

(64.7 Beltway Parcel; 
241.4 under water) 

36.61 
80.44 

7,325,000 

Allowable FAR (as approved in CSP-98012) 
Total FAR (proposed in CSP-98012-02) 

9,304,938 sq. ft./0.4 FAR 
7,325,000 sq. ft./0.313 FAR 

3. Location: The subject property is located southwest of the intersection of the Capital Beltway 
(I-95/495) and Indian Head Highway (MD 210), west ofOxon Hill Road, and north of Fort Foote 
Road, in Planning Area 80 and Council District 8. The specified parcels being added to the 
development are located on the west side ofOxon Hill Road, opposite its intersection with, 
Careybrook Lane. 

4. Surrounding Uses: The entire property is generally bounded to the north by the public 
right-of-way of the Capital Beltway (I-95/495) and property owned by The Maryland-National 
Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) in the Reserved Open Space (R-O-S) Zone; 
to the northeast by single-family detached residences in the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone; to the 
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east by the public right-of-way of Oxon Hill Road, with residential properties in the R-R, 
One-Family Detached Residential (R-80), and One-Family Detached Residential (R-55) Zones 
beyond; to the south by residential properties in the R-R Zone; and to the west by the Potomac 
River, with approximately 241.4 acres of property under Smoot Bay. 

5. Previous Approvals: National Harbor has a long approval history and consists of two major 
land areas, the Waterfront Parcel and the Beltway Parcel. The R-R Zone represents the original 
zoning applied to the area when it first became subject to zoning authority in I 957. The subject 
3.14 acres of additional property, zoned R-R, is not the subject of any previous zoning map 
amendments. 

ALI properties zoned Mixed Use-Transportation Oriented (M-X-T) within the National Harbor 
development were rezoned through eight zoning map amendments approved in the 1980s and 
1990s. The M-X-T Zone was originally approved for part of the National Harbor site with 
conditions in 1983 in response to six individual rezoning applications, A-5619, A 5620, A-5621 , 
A-5635, A-5636, and A-9433, which were consolidated for a waterfront project proposal known as 
the Bay of America. The property proposed to be added to the CSP is zoned R-R and is located 
approximately 630 feet from the M-X-T-zoned property. 

The 1984 Approved Subregion VII Sectional Map Amendment recognized the existing M-X-T 
and R-R Zones for this property. An addition to the M-X-T Zone at the northeast end of the 
property, along Oxon Hill Road, was approved with conditions by application A-9593 in 1986, in 
conjunction with a second development proposal known as Port America, currently known as the 
Beltway Parcel. 

The R-M Zone on the southeastern side of the property, near Oxon Hill Road, was approved with 
conditions by application A-9825 in 1990, also in conjunction with Port America. 

In 1998, the Prince George's County District Council affirmed the Prince George's County 
Planning Board's decision (PGCPB Resolution No. 98-110) on Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012 
for National Harbor for approximately 534 acres of land in the M-X-T, R-R, and R-M Zones. 

In 2001, Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-01048 for the entire 534 acres was approved by the 
Planning Board pursuant to PGCPB Resolution No. 01-163. 

On September 27, 2005, the Prince George's County Council adopted Council Bill CB-20-2005 
amending the definition of a waterfront entertainment/retail complex, to permit residential uses. 

In April 2006, the Approved Henson Creek-South Potomac Master Plan and Sectional Map 
Amendment (Henson Creek-South Potomac Master Plan and SMA) retained the subject site in the 
M-X-T, R-R, and R-M Zones. 

In 2008, a revision to the CSP was submitted and approved at the Planning Director level for the 
purpose of adjusting the basic zones (A-E) of the development proposal. 
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6. Design Features: This revision to the CSP proposes to add three R-R-zoned parce.ls of land, 
Parcels 41, 42, and 71, to the property area. These R-R-zoned parcels are located at the east end of 
the existing CSP area, fronting on Oxon Hill Road, and will be part of the Waterfront Parcel. The 
intent, character, scope, amount, and types of the development, as previously approved, are not 
being revised with this application, only the land area. Due to the limited nature of the subject 
revision, aJI previous conditions and findings of approval, not discussed herein, remain in full 
force and effect. 

National Harbor was approved to be organized into five basic Zones (A-E) and the Beltway Tract, 
with the provision that the zones may be broken into sub-zones or enlarged, combined, or 
decreased in size, as warranted by the development. Densities and uses were approved to be 
allowed to be moved between the zones, so long as the total density is not increased for the project. 
The five zones were approved as follows: 

Zone A: The Point 
ZoneB: Central Waterfront 
ZoneC: North Cove 
Zone D: The Pier 
Zone E: Upland Resorts 

The original approved CSP provided the descriptions of the character and function of the various 
zones, and proposed setbacks and height limits, which remain in full force and effect with the 
subject application. The additional parcels will be part of Zone E, Upland Resorts. Some 
previously approved plan features will be extended onto the additional parcels, as they will now 
form an outside comer of the property. 

These include the 40-foot buffer zone from all adjacent properties, the 75-foot building restriction 
line, and the 500-foot depth from the property line within which the maximum building height is 
75 feet. 

COMPLIANCE WITH EV ALUA TJON CRITERIA 

7. Zoning Ordinance: The subject application has been reviewed for compliance with the 
requirements of the M-X-T, R-M, and R-R Zones and the site plan design guidelines of the Prince 
George's County Zoning Ordinance. 

a. The subject application does not propose any change in the proposed use, which is a 
waterfront entertainment/retail complex. Per Section 27-1 07.01 of the Zoning Ordinance, 
a waterfront entertainment/retail complex is defined as: 
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A contiguous land assemblage, no less than twenty-five (25) acres, fronting on the 
Potomac River, and developed with an array of commercial, lodging, residential, 
recreational, entertainment, social, cultural, or similar uses which are interrelated 
by one (1) or more themes. A gas station located within a Waterfront 
Entertainment/Retail Complex may include a car wash as an accessory use, provided 
the car wash is within or is part of the building(s) for which design and architecture 
are approved in the Detailed Site Plan for the gas station. -

b. Toe proposed use is allowed in the M-X-T, R-M, and R-R Zones subject to 
Sections 27-548.01.02, 27-532.03, and 27-445.08, respectively. All of these Sections have 
almost exactly the same requirements; however, language from Section 27-445.08 is 
quoted here since the additional land is zoned R-R. 

(b) A Waterfront Entertainment/Retail Complex is permitted in the R-R Zone 
subject to the following criteria: 

(1) Private and/or public vehicular access shall be sufficient to 
accommodate the traffic generated by the project; and 

This determination was made with the original approval, and the conditioned trip 
caps and required transportation improvements remain in full force and effect as 
established with the previous approvals, including the preliminary plan of 
subdivision. The proposed revision involves only the addition of land area and 
does not propose any revisions to the amount or types of development previously 
approved. The plan does not specifically call out the proposed use of the 
additional property. 

(2) Setbacks, tree conservation, landscaping and screening, green space, 
lot coverage, parking, and loading shall be addressed in the 
Conceptual Site Plan approval. However, the provisions of this 
Subtitle applicable to such items are not applicable. 

I 

The subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel does 
not propose any changes to the previously approved setbacks, tree conservation, 
landscaping and screening, green space, lot coverage, parking, and loading, which 
remain in full force and effect. 
Therefore, a condition is included requiring the plan to be revised to indicate the 
required 100-foot buffer required in Condition No. 31 below. 

(c) The requirement for a Detailed Site Plan may be waived by the District 
Council at the time of its review of the Conceptual Site Plan if the District 
Council makes the findings required in paragraph (i), below. 
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The District Council made said determination in the original approval of CSP-98012 
(Condition 31 of the Order Affirming the Planning Board Decision), waiving the 
requirement for a detailed site plan (DSP), except in certain circumstances as discussed 
below in Finding 8. 

(d) An applicant seeking approval of a Waterfront Entertainment/Retail 
Complex shall submit an application and site plan containing the following 
information, which infor.mation shall also serve as the site design guidelines 
for such projects: 

(1) A general description of the project and the proposed activities; 

Toe subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel does 
not propose any changes to the previously approved general description of the 
project and proposed activities. 

(2) The proposed traffic circulation system; 

The subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel 
proposes minor changes to the previously approved traffic circulation system in 
order to provide roadway frontage within the 3 .14 acres of land. 

(3) The general location and size of all activities; 

The subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel and 
does not propose any changes to the previously approved general location and size 
of activities. However, a large amount of development has already been 
constructed, or is in construction currently, on the site. Some of this existing 
development conflicts with the information shown on the CSP and in the site 
tabulation table. These should be updated to reflect the current approved and/or 
built development at this time, so as to reflect the as-built conditions of the site. 
This update would be for information purposes only, as the use requirements 
allow for the moving, altering, and revision of all improvements within the 
established development envelopes previously approved. A condition has been 
included in this approval requiring such an update. 

(4) A text indicating the theme, design, and architectural concepts that 
will be implemented throughout the property applicable to the use; 

The subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel does 
not propose any changes to the previously approved text indicating theme, design, 
and architectural concepts. 
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(5) Information contained in Section 27-282(e), provided that the 
locations of all iJQprovements may be moved, altered, and revised 
withi;n an established development envelope. No building permit may 
be issued without certification of a site plan by the Planning Director. 
Provided the property is designated in the County General Plan as a 
Metropolitan Center, the addition of residential dwellings, not to 
exceed two thousand five hundred (2,500) units, shall not require a 
revision to an approved Conceptual Site Plan. Building permits for 
residential dwellings shall not be issued until construction of the 
convention center/hotel has commenced. 

The above underlined text was the subject of CB-20-2005 that amended the 
definition of a waterfront entertainment/retail complex for the purpose of 
permitting residential uses. The subject application establishes a development 
envelope within.the area of the additional land which can then contain any 
improvements, including residential dwellings, as noted in this section. As of 
June 2015, M-NCPPC has recommended approval in the review ofj,uilding 
pennits for 670 multifamily units and 230 townhouse condominium units, for a 
total of 900 residential dwelling units. 

8. Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012, and its subsequent revision: Conceptual Site Plan 
CSP-98012 was approved by the Planning Board on April 23 , 1998 with 35 conditions. On 
June 10, 1998, the District Council affirmed the Planning Board's approval with four additional 
conditions. A single revision to Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-01 was approved on 
September 9, 2008 at Planning Director level for the purpose of revising the basic zone boundaries 
(A-E) as established in the original CSP. 

Tue subject CSP application is in conformance with the conditions of previously approved 
Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012 and its subsequent revision, which remain in full force and 
effect. The following conditions warrant discussion and each condition is listed in boldface type 
below, foll.owed by comment: 

2. Total development within the Waterfront Parcel of the subject property shall be 
limited to the following: 

a. 2,400,000 square feet of retail, dining and entertainment development within 
a resort setting 

b. 200,000 square feet within a conference center 

c. 2,750 hotel rooms 
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Alternatively, changes in the mix of these uses totaling no more than 5.35 miJJion 
square feet and generating no more than the number of peak hour trips (3,073 AM 
peak hour trips and 3,134 PM peak hour trips) generated by the above development 
may be allowed. 

The subject application for the addition of land area to the Waterfront Parcel does not propose any 
changes to the previously approved development totals listed in this condition. This condition 
remains in full force and effect. 

However, this condition does not address the 2,500 dwelling units allowed through the adoption of 
subsequent legislation previously noted in this report as CB-20-2005. Nevertheless, all 
development included in the CSP is subject to the above trip cap, including any development 
proposed on the additional 3 .14 acres of land. 

7. Prior to signature approval, the Conceptual Site Plan should be revised as follows: 

a. The on-ramp from Oxon Hill Road onto northbound 1-295 should be 
grade-separated at the point where it crosses the northern access roadway 
through the Beltway Parcel. 

b. There should be no access to or from the Beltway Parcel to the 
above-mentioned ramp, except to allow traffic from the southern access 
roadway th i;:ough the Beltway Parcel to merge onto it. 

c. Access to the Beltway Parcel should be via the northern and southern access 
roadways. 

This condition was already satisfied, as the original CSP was signed and approved. It 
should be noted that the additional acreage does not propose any access from Oxon Hill 
Road. 

8. The applicant shall be required to submit a limited Detailed Site Plan for the 
proposed speed-parking garage located within the Waterfront Parcel. The submittal 
shall include a parking generation/demand study for the Waterfront Parcel and a 
plan for meeting this demand within the National Harbor site. Transportation staff 
considerations in reviewing this site plan will include access to and from the 
speed-parking lot, potential queuing by traffic entering the speed-parking lot, and 
the appropriateness of the tandem parking arrangement given demand and 
turnover rates within the speed-parking lot. An additional consideration will be the 
sufficiency of the speed-parking lot as a component in meeting the entire parking 
demand of the site. As a part of Detailed Site Plan approval, a noise study shall be 
submitted to the Natural Resources Division demonstrating that adequate noise 
abatement measures have been taken to reduce noise levels to 65 dBA Ldn at the 
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property lines of residential lots. Noise generated by car alarms shall be included in 
this noise study. 

The subject application does not include a speed-parking garage, and this requirement remains 
intact with this approval should a speed-parking garage be proposed in the future. 

9. The access point to Oxon Hill Road in the vicinity of Area E as described in the 
Conceptual Site Plan shall be for emergency access only. 

The subject application does not propose any changes to the previously approved access points to 
the property and the additional land area, although it has frontage on Oxon Hill Road, is not 
proposed to have access to Oxon Hill Road. This condition remains in full force and effect. 

11. All internal public roadways shall be constructed in accordance with DPW&T's 
standards. All internal private roadways shall be constructed in accordance with 
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission's requirements. 
Road design in accordance with AASHTO criteria for public and private roads is 
required. 

12. The final cross sections of roads, both private and public, shall be determined at the 
time of final design with approval by DPW&T and M-NCPPC at that time. 

The two conditions above remain in full force and effect for any roads to be constructed within the 
land area being added to the area of the CSP. 

13. The road access point proposed at Oxon Hill Road into Zone E (Upland Resort) shall 
be an emergency access only, used only by registered emergency vehicles as defined 
in Maryland Motor Vehicle Law, Transportation Article 11-118. Final design of 
access control devices shall be reviewed and approved by the DPW&T and County 
emergency services agencies prior to issuance of the first building permit for the 
Waterfront Parcel. 

The subject application does not propose any changes to the previously approved access points to 
the property and the additional land area does not propose access to Oxon Hill Road. This 
cond ition remains in full force and effect. 

14. The applicant shall construct an internal network of trails connecting all zones to the 
Speed Parking Garage and to each other. This internal network shall have a 
connection to Oxon Hill Road parallel and adjacent to the Beltway Parcel. 

The National Harbor development has a comprehensive internal pedestrian system consisting of 
trails and sidewalks that connect all zones in both the Waterfront Parcel and the Beltway Parcel, 
which were constructed as part of prior approvals. The subject appUcation does not propose any 
changes to the trail system. This condition remains in full force and effect. 
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15. The applicant shaU construct the Heritage Trail from Rosalie Island to Oxon Hill 
Road as shown on the Conceptual Site Plan. 

The Potomac Heritage National Scenic Trail (Potomac Heritage Trail) has been constructed from 
the Woodrow Wilson Bridge to Oxon Hill Road. 

16. At the time of building permit, the applicant shall indicate location of bicycle racks 
in appropriate locations throughout the subject property. 

Trus condition remains intact and will be enforced at the time of building permit. Appropriate 
numbers of bicycle racks may be required for Parcels 41, 42, and 71 at the time of DSP if gross 
floor area is proposed there in the future. 

17. Prior to certificate approval of the Conceptual Site Plan, the Tree Conservation 
Plan, TCPl/10/98, shall be revised to provide a minimum of26.98 acres of combined 
on-site and off-site woodland conservation and a fee-in-lieu not to exceed 
$431,374.68. 

The revised Type I tree conservation plan (TCPI) has been submitted and reviewed and it was 
found that the plans continue to meet the above condition. 

24. The applicant shall, after approval of final archeological reports (Phases I, II, 
and III) by the Maryland Historical Trust, supply said reports to the Historic 
Preservation Section of M-NCPPC. 

The reports applicable to the areas within the waterfront parcels shall be provided 
prior to the issuance of any building permits (except construction pursuant to a valid 
Corps of Engineers permit) for the waterfront parcels and the reports applicable to 
areas on the Beltway shall be provided prior to the issuance of any building permits 
for the Beltway parcel. 

This condition remains intact; however, the archeology planner stated that no investigations are 
warranted oo the 3. l 4 acre properties being added to the CSP. 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permjt for the structures identified below, the 
applicant, his heirs, successors or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed Site 
Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), through the use 
of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective sketches, shall address 
and be limited to the following issues: 

a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of the 
proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service buildings in 
Zone E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and anv building within 100 feet 
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of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or 
assigns), including loading areas, service areas, exterior storage areas and 
mechanical equipment. Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to 
these buildings. DJustrate how views from the existing residential areas will 
be affected by these proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, 
litter and bright lights from these buildings and headlights from cars. 
(.emphasis added). 

This condition remains intact and a DSP will be required if any of the specified 
development is proposed, including any building, including loading areas, service areas, 
exterior storage areas, and mechanical equipment within 100 feet of a residential lot (not 
owned by the applicant, the applicant's heirs, successors, or assignees). The Planning 
Board adopted a condition of approval that the CSP be revised to identify the 100-foot 
distance from the specified residential lots. 

Any requirement for a Detailed Site Plan on the Waterfront Parcel, except as 
required herein or by Condition No. 8, is waived. 

The 3.14 acres of additional land area will be part of the Waterfront Parcel and wilJ, 
therefore, not be required to submit a DSP, unJess a building is placed within 100 feet of a 
residential lot or one of the types of development specified in Condition 31 is proposed. 

32. All new landscape plantings in landscape buffers adjacent to existing residential 
development shall provide a minimum of200 plant units per 100 linear feet of 
buffer, except that where 4- to 6-foot-high berms are utilized, the plant units may be 
reduced to 160 plant units per 100 linear feet of buffer. This does not imply that a 
solid screen is required in all landscape buffers. Some areas of the buffers may 
remain open to create or preserve desirable views. 

The proposed additional land abuts existing residential development and, therefore, will be 
required to provide a buffer along the common property line. This will be enforced at the time of 
DSP or building permit. 

34. There shall be an 8-foot-high fence in the landscape buffer along all abutting 
residentially-zoned neighborhoods, which fence shall generally be located 10 feet 
inside the National Harbor property line. A fence shall also be located along Oxon 
Hill Road and 1-295. The fence shall be constructed of materials that are attractive 
and ornamental in character and have low maintenance requirements, such as 
aluminum or powder-coated galvanized tubing designed to imitate wrought iron. 
Details of the fencing materials shall be included in the limited Detailed Site Plan. 
Black vinyl-coated chain-link fence is allowed along residential property lines if 
agreed to in writing by the affected homeowner(s). 
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The proposed additional land abuts residentially-zoned neighborhoods and Oxon Hill Road. 
Therefore, the specified fence wiJI be required to be continued across tbe additional property at the 
time of DSP or building permit. 

9. 2010 Prince George's County Landscape ManuaJ: Per Section 27-445.08(b)(2) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, landscaping and screening shall be addressed in the CSP approval and other provisions 
of the Zoning Ordinance are not applicable. Therefore, this CSP is not subject to the requirements 
of the Prince George's County Landscape Manual. All landscape-related findings and conditions 
applicable to the original CSP approval will now also be applicable to all development within the 
expanded land area. The specified landscape requirements will be en.forced at the time ofDSP or 
building permit. 

10. 1993 Prince George's County Woodland Conservation and Tree Preservation Ordinance: 
The site was previously reviewed in the late 1980s as Detailed Site Plan DSP-88045, prior to the 
enactment of the Woodland Conservation Ordinance. The site was later reviewed as Zoning Map 
Amendment A-9593, Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012 with Type I Tree Conservation Plan 
TCPJ-010-98, Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-0 l 048, and Type II Tree Conservation Plan 
TCPII-038-00 and subsequent revisions. 

The current application is for revision of the CSP limits to include three parcels, known as the 
O'Loughlin property, totaling approximately 3.14 acres. The O 'Loughlin portion of the overall 
property has only been reviewed previously for TCP2-076-06. 

The previously approved site, approved under the original CSP-98012, is not subject to the current 
environmental regulations of Subtitle 27 that came into effect on September 1, 2010 because this 
is a revision to that approved CSP, and it has a previously approved preliminary plan under the 
prior regulations. The additional land area is also not subject to the current Woodland and Wildlife 
Habitat Conservation Ordinance (WCO) effective September 1, 2010 because there are previous 
TCP approvals for the specific site, and the proposed revisions do not result in a substantial change 
to the previously approved TCPI or TCPIJ. 

The O'Loughlin property, which is proposed to be added to the CSP, is subject to the current 
regulations of Subtitle 27 because it has no previously approved preliminary plan, but is not 
subject to the current WCO because it has a previous TCPil approved under the prior woodland 
conservation regulations. 

This remainder of the CSP site is subject to the provisions of the Woodland Conservation 
Ordinance because it has previously approved TCPs. This site has a previously approved TCPI 
that was approved with the original Conceptual Site Plan, CSP-98012. 

A revised TCP! has been submitted which shows the proposed expanded land area. Because both 
land areas under the revised CSP are grandfathered under the 1993 Woodland Conservation 
Ordinance, the revised TCPI remains grandfathered. 

CSP-98012-02_Backup   15 of 42



PGCPB No. 15-117 
File No. CSP-9801 2-02 
Page 12 

The submitted TCPl has been revised to include the additional land, which is also reflected in the 
worksheet. The woodland conservation threshold is now 27.45 acres and the overall woodland 
conservation requirement is 60.64 acres. The TCPI proposes to meet the requirement with 
12. l 5 acres of on-site woodland preservation, 13.79 acres of on-site woodland planting, 1.69 acres 
of off-site woodland conservation, and 33.01 acres of fee-in-lieu. It should be noted that these 
requirements have been fulfilled as part of the permit review process. 

11. Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: Subtitle 25, Division 3, the Tree 
Canopy Coverage Ordinance, requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage on projects 
that require a grading permit for more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance or gross floor area 
Properties that are zoned R-R are required to provide a minimum of 15 percent of the gross tract 
area in tree canopy. Compliance with this requirement will be evaluated at the time of DSP or 
grading/building permits. 

12. Further Planning Board Findings and Comments from Other Entities: The subject 
application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are 
summarized as follows: 

a. Archeological Review-The subject property was surveyed for archeological resources in 
1998. One Arcbeological Site, l8PR558- a twentieth century artifact scatter and masonry 
structure, was identified on Parcel 42. The masonry structure was identified as a vacant 
house dating to the third quarter of the twentieth century. Site l 8PR558 was determined to 
be not eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, and no further work 
was recommended. 

Parcels 41, 42, and 71 have been extensively graded and disturbed. No further 
archeological investigations are warranted on the subject property. This proposal will not 
impact any historic or archeological resources. 

b. Community Planning-The Plan Prince George's 2035 Approved General Plan designates the 
property within the Established Communities policy area The proposed use is consistent with the 
General Plan's Development Pattern goals and policies for the Established Communities policy 
area 

The proposed use is not strictly consistent with the residential low-density 
recommendation of the 2006 Henson Creek-South Potomac Master Plan and SMA. 
However, a waterfront entertainment/retail complex is an allowed use in the R-R Zone. 

The addition of the three parcels will not alter the intent, character, or scope of the 
development. Future access from the site to Oxon Hill Road, if proposed, may compound 
traffic issues for motorists on Oxon Hill Road and residents from adjo.ining communities. 
However, no new access points are proposed with the subject application. 
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c. Transportation Planning-The original Conceptual Site Plan (CSP-980 12) was 
approved for the National Harbor property in 1998. The original National Harbor site of 
534 acres included the Waterfront and Beltway parcels. The two named parcels were 
approved for 7,325,000 square feet of commercial and retail development, and 
subsequently were the subject of a Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (4-01048). All of the 
transportation-related conditions of that approval have been met. For the original CSP 
approval, the following conditions are transportation-related and have been met: 
Conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 10. 

The development totals of the approved CSP are not changing, only the land area. 
Therefore, there are no additional transportation impacts from the proposed revision. 

In consideration of these findings, the Planning Board found that the plan conforms to the 
required findings for approval of the CSP from the standpoint of transportation, in 
consideration of the requirements of Sections 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

d. Subdivision Review- The justification for this application states that the revision to the 
CSP is for the sole purpose of increasing the limit of the waterfront entertainment complex 
by the addition of3.14 acres. The additional acreage is composed of Parcels 41 , 42, 
and 71 , which are vacant legal acreage parcels located on Tax Map 104 in Grids E-3 and 
E-4. These parcels of land have not been the subject of a preliminary plan or record plat. 
PUisuant to Section 24-107(c)(7) of the Subdivision Regulations, the development of more 
than 5,000 square feet of gross floor area on this portion of the site (Parcels 41 , 42, 
and 71) will require the approval of a preliminary plan. 

The Subdivision Regulations (Subtitle 24) requires that each lot have frontage and direct 
access onto a public street, unless alternative access is authorized by the Planning Board 
(Section 24-128), which would occur through the review of a subdivision application. 
The CSP proposes no uses. Access must be evaluated in accordance with the Subdivision 
Regulations at the time of preliminary plan or DSP. There are no other subdivision issues 
at this time. 

e. Trails-Two master plan trails are in the vicinity of the subject site. The Potomac 
Heritage Trail has been constructed across the Woodrow Wilson Bridge and through the 
Beltway Parcel, to Oxon Hill Road. This trail was constructed by the National Harbor 
applicant pursuant to prior approvals. Continuous sidewalks and designated bike lanes are 
recommended in the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) 
along Oxon Hill Road, including the frontage of the subject site. The Prince George's 
County Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) is finishing a County 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) construction project for Oxon Hill Road which will 
include the facilities recommended in the master plan. 
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The MPOT includes several policies related to pedestrian access and the provision of 
sidewalks. The Complete Streets section includes the following policies regarding 
sidewalk construction, the accommodation of pedestrians, and the provision of complete 
streets: 

Policy 1: Provide standard sidewalks along both sides of all new road construction 
within the Developed and Developing Tiers. 

Policy 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement project~ 
within the Developed and Developing Tiers shall be designed to accommodate all 
modes of transportation. Continuous sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should 
be included to the extent feasible and practical. 

Sidewalks have been constructed along the internal roads as development has occurred. 
Wide outside curb lanes are provided along the major roads internal to the site. Designated 
bike lanes are being provided along Oxon Hill Road by DPW&T as part of the current CIP 
~~ ' 

Conclusion 
The submitted CSP revision involves the incorporation of an additional three parcels into 
the National Harbor site. Previously approved conditions of approval regarding trails, 
sidewalk, and bicycle facilities still apply. The Potomac Heritage Trail has been completed 
through the subject site, and the necessary sidewalks and bike lanes are being completed 
along Oxon Hill Road by DPW &T through a current CIP project. No additional 

\ 

recommendations or conditions of approval are necessary at this time. 

f. Prince George's County Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)-In a 
memorandum dated October 2, 2015, DPR indicated that they had no comments on the 
subject application. 

g. Environmental Planning-The Planning Board reviewed an analysis of the application's 
conformance with the Woodland Conservation and Tree Preservation Ordinance 
incorporated into Finding IO above, along with the following summarized comments: 

(1) The additional land has an approved Natural Resources Inventory 
(NRI-137-05-01). The area is partially wooded and contains no regulated 
environmental features. An NRI for the remainder of the site is not required 
because it is grandfathered. No additional information is required with regard to 
the existing conditions. 

(2) A copy of the approved stonnwater management concept letter and plan were not 
included in the application. The overall site is mostly already developed in 
accordance with previous stonnwater concept approvals and, because no 
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additional development is proposed with this request, a concept approval plan and 
letter are not required at this time. 

(3) The predominant so.ii types, according to the U.S. Department of Agriculture 
(USDA), Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS), Web Soil Survey 
(WSS), are in the Christiana, Croom, Russet, and Sassafrass Series. Christiana 
soils may contain clay deposits that can affect structural foundations. 

This information is provided for the applicant's benefit. The County may require a soils 
report in conformance with Prince George's County Council Bill CB-94-2004 if building 
permits are needed. No further action is needed as it relates to soils. 

h. Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement 
(DPIE)-In a memorandum dated September 21, 2015, OPIE provided the following 
comments on the subject application: 

(I) The property is located south of the Capital Beltway (I-495); west of Oxon Hill 
Road and National Harbor Boulevard. 

(2) This Conceptual Site Plan revision is to add Parcels 41, 42 and 71 , a total of3.14 
acres. 

(3) Internal subdivision streets shall be constructed in accordance with the 
Department of Public Works and Transportation's (DPW&T) Specifications and 
Standards. 

( 4) Full-width, 2-inch mill and overlay for all existing County roadway frontages are 
required. 

(5) Any proposed and/or existing Master Plan roadways, which is a County­
maintained roadway, and subdivision roads within the property limits, must be 
coordinated with the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 
(M-NCPPC), and DPW&T. These roads may also require rights-of-way 
reservation, dedication and/or road construction, in accordance with DPW&T's 
Specification and Standards. Additionally, coordination with the State Highway 
Administration (SHA) is required for the proposed roadway 
connections/interchange adjacent to this property. 

(6) The Stormwater Management Concept Plan No. 44632-2014, which covers 
Parcels 41, 42 and 71, has not been approved. 
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(7) The proposed site development will require an approved DPlE site development 
technical plan to comply with environmental site design (ESD) to the maximum 
extent practicable (MEP) requirements, and an approved/final erosion/sediment 
control plan, prior to the permit issuance. 

(8) All stonnwater management facilities/drainage systems, including recreation 
features, visual amenities and facilities are to be constructed in accordance with 
the DPW &T's Specifications and Standards. Approval of all facilities are required 
prior to permit issuance. 

(9) All easements and maintenance agreements are to be approved by DPlE, and 
recorded prior to the technical approval/issuance of permits. 

(10) The applicant needs to provide adequate sight distance in accordance with 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) 
standards for all intersections within the site. 

(11) Sidewalks are required along all roadways within the property limits in 
accordance with Sections 23-105 and 23-135 of the County Road Ordinance. Any 
new sidewalk installation is to match existing sidewalks in the area. Additionally, 
sidewalks must be kept open for pedestrians at all times. 

(12) Conformance with DPlE's and/or DPW&T's street tree and street lighting 
Specifications and Standards is required, with lighting fixtures to match those in 
existence in the area. Adjustments to street ligµting, where necessary to 
accommodate the improvements constructed under this scenario, are required. 

(13) All improvements within the public rights-of-way, dedicated for public use to the 
County, are to be in accordance with the County's Road Ordinance, DPW&T's 
Specifications and Standards, and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Additionally, all breaks made in the median for pedestrian crosswalks shall have 
proper sight distance and be ADA accessible. 

(14) A soils investigation report, which includes subsurface exploration and a 
geotechnical engineering evaluation for public streets, is required. 

(15) This memorandum incorporates the Site Development Plan Review pertaining to 
Storm water Management (County Code 32-l 82(b )). The following comments are 
provided pertaining to this approval phase: 

(a) Final site layout, exact impervious area locations are not shown on plans. 

(b) Exact acreage of impervious areas has not been provided. 
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(c) Proposed grading is not shown on plans. 

(d) Delineated drainage areas at all points of discharge from the site have not 
been provided. 

(e) Stormwater volume computations have not been provided. 

(f) Erosion/sediment control plans that contain the construction sequence, 
and any phasing necessary to limit earth disturbances and impacts to 
natural resources, and an overlay plan showing the types and locations of 
ESD devices and erosion and sediment control practices are not included 
in the submittal. 

(g) A narrative in accordance with the code has not been provided. 

DPIE's comments, as applicable, including approval of the stormwater concept, are 
required to be addressed prior to issuance of permits, at the time of technical plan 
approvals. 

L. Prince George's County Police Department-The Police Department did not provide 
comments on the subject application. 

J. Prince George's County Health Department-In a memorandum dated 
September 2, 2015, the Health Department provided the fo llowing comments: 

(1) There is an increasing body of scientific research suggesting that artificial light 
pollution can have lasting adverse impacts on human health. Future plans should 
provide details confirming all proposed exterior light fixtures will be shielded and 
positioned so as to minimize light trespass caused by spill light. 

Issues regarding lighting have been addressed in the previous CSP approval, such as in 
Condition 3 la in Finding 8 above, and are not proposed to be changed with the subject 
application. 

(2) As a water conservation measure, the developer should consider design for and 
implementation of water reuse practices for the proposed buildings and 
landscaping on the site. 

The Planning Board suggests that the applicant consider incorporating water conservation 
measures in all future development on the site, such as through the use of greywater 
recycling. 

(3) Scientific research has demonstrated that a high-quality pedestrian environment 
can support walking both for utilitarian purposes and for pleasure, leading to 
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positive health outcomes. Indicate how the project will provide for pedestrian . 
access to the site by residents of the surrounding community. Scientific research 
has demonstrated that a high quality pedestrian environment can support walking 
both for utilitarian purposes and for pleasure, leading to positive health outcomes. 
Indicate how development of the site will provide for safe pedestrian access to 
amenities in the adjacent communities and provide a safe and easy onsite 
pedestrian circulation. 

See the previous discussion of the trails for the development as discussed in Finding 1.Ze. 

(4) The site is adjacent to an arterial roadway and therefore subject to associated noise 
impacts to occupants of proposed residential and office space uses. Noise can be 
detrimental to health with respect to hearing impairment, sleep disturbance, 
cardiovascular effects, psycho-physiologic effects, psychiatric symptoms, and fetal 
development. Sleep disturbances have been associated with a variety of health 
problems, such as functional impairment, medical disability, and increased use of 
medical services even among those with no previous health problems. Future 
plans should include details regarding modifications/ adaptations/mitigation as 
necessary to minimize the potential adverse health impacts of noise on the 
susceptible population. 

Noise issues have been addressed in the previous CSP approval and the subsequent 
preliminary plan approval, and are not proposed to be changed with the subject 
application. 

(5) The public health value of access to active recreational facilities has been well 
documented. 

Future plans should include details regarding the location of active recreational 
facilities within one-quarter mile of the proposed office buildings and/or 
residences. 

This is noted. 

(6) Living in proximity to green space is associated with reduced self-reported health 
symptoms, better self-rated health, and higher scores on general health 
questionnaires. 

This is noted. Future plans will have to continue to show conformance to the Tree Canopy 
Coverage Ordinance, as applicable. 

(7) Research shows that access to public transportation can have major health 
benefits. It can be good for connectedness and walkability. Indicate on the plans to 
connect neighboring communities through public transportation. 
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Issues regarding public transportation and connectedness have been addressed in the 
previous CSP approval and are not proposed to be changed with the subject application. 

(8) There are over ten existing carry-out/convenience store food facilities and no 
grocery store/markets within a one-half mile radius of this site. Research has 
found that people who live near an abundance of fast-food restaurants and 
convenience stores compared to grocery stores and fresh produce vendors, have a 
significantly higher prevalence of obesity and diabetes. Future plans should 
include additional details regarding retail facilities offering healthy food choices 
to occupants/residents of the area. 

This is noted. The Planning Board encourages the applicant to be considerate in their 
choices of tenants to ensure that there are high-quality healthy food choices for the future 
residents. 

(9) During the construction phases of this project, no dust shou ld be allowed to cross 
over property lines and impact adjacent properties. Future plans should indicate 
intent to conform to construction activity dust control requirements as specified in 
the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment 
Control. 

Future DSPs and/or permit plans for the property should indicate the applicant's intent to 
conform to the mentioned requirements. 

(10) During the construction phases of this project, no noise should be allowed to 
adversely impact activities on the adjacent properties. Future plans should indicate 
intent to conform to construction activity noise control requirements as specified 
in Subtitle I 9 of the Prince George' s County Code. 

Future DSPs and/or permit plans for the property should indicate the applicant's intent to 
conform to the mentioned requirements. 

(11) Recent case studies demonstrate the value of stakeholder input in enhancing 
positive outcomes of health impact assessment review. The developer should 
identify and actively engage project stakeholders during the development review 
process. 

This is noted. 

13. As required by Section 27-276(b)(l) of the Zoning Ordinance, the CSP will, if approved with the 
proposed conditions below, represent a most reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design 
guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the 
utility of the proposed development for its intended use. 
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14. Section 27-276(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance provides the following required finding for 
approval of a CSP: 

(4) The plan shall demonstrate the preservation and/or restoration of the regulated 
environmental features in a natural state to the fullest extent possible. 

The original area oftbe CSP is not subject to this requirement, as it bas a previously approved 
preliminary plan under the prior regulations. They also noted that the additional land is subject to 
this regulation because it has no previously approved preliminary plan, but that it contains no 
regulated environmental features. Therefore, this requirement is not applicable. 

15. All conditions of the previous approvals remain intact and in full force and effect as discussed 
herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's 
County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and 
Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED the Type I Tree 
Conservation Plan (TCPI-010-98-01), and further APPROVED Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 for 
the above-described land, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to certificate of approval of the conceptual site plan (CSP), the following revisions shall be 
made, or information shall be provided: 

a. Update the CSP and Site Tabulation Table to reflect current approved and/or built 
development on the site at this time, with clarifying notes as necessary. 

b. Revise the Type I tree conservation plan (TCPI) to provide a TCP approval block. 

c. Adjust the approvals sheet to reflect the previous certificates of approval. 

d. Revise the CSP to show a 100-foot distance from adjacent residential lots not owned by 
the applicant, the applicant's heirs, successors, or assignees. 

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a structure placed within 100 feet of a residential 
lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or assigns) shall be subject to DSP approval. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board' s action must be filed with 
the District Council of Prince George's County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the 
Planning Board's decision. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
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This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince 
George' s County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the 
motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Geraldo, with Commissioners 
Washington, Geraldo, Shoaff, and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Bailey 
absent at its regular meeting held on Thursday, November 5, 2015, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland. 

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 3rd day of December 2015. 

L SUFFIOENCY 

PCB:JJ:JK:rpg 

Patricia Colihan Barney 
Executive Director 

01~q~ 
By Jessica Jones 

Planning Board Administrator 
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THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

Office of the Clerk of the Council 

(301) 952-3600 

June 17. 1998 

M-NCPPC 

RE: SP-98012 (National Harbor) 
P.G. PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION 
OF THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

URBAN DESIGN REVIEW SECTION 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 27-134 of the Zoning Ordinance of Prince 

George's County, Maryland requiring notice of decision of the District Council, 

you will find enclosed herewith a copy of the Council Order setting forth the action 

taken by the District Council in this case on June 10 1998. 

CERTIFIC4 TE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that on June 17. 1998, this notice and attached Council Order 

were mailed, postage prepaid, to all persons of record. 

I 

½ '[£! ,5,:f;lt'f!}1'cif' 
e t.l sweeney . • 

Clerk of the Council / 

( l 0/97) 

County Administration Building- Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 

CSP-98012-02_Backup   26 of 42



Case No. 

Applicant: 

SP-98012 

National Harbor 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND, 
SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ORDER AFFIRMING PLANNING BOARD DECISION 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Planning Board's decision in 

Resolution PGCPB No. 98-110, to approve a Conceptual Site Plan, on 

property described as approximately 534 acres of land, in the 

M-X-T, R-R and R-M Zones, located southwest of the interchange of 

I-495 and MD Rt. 210, on the west side of Oxon Hill Road, Oxon 

Hill, Maryland, be, and the same hereby is, 

AFFIRMED, based on consideration of the entire record, for the 

reasons stated by the Planning Board in its resolution, which is 

hereby adopted as the findings of fact and conclusions of law of 

the District Council in this case, and, in addition thereto, the 

Distr i ct Council adopts the following findings and conclusions: 

1. Each development phase or separate stage of 
development as indicated by the applicant contains 
commercial and hospitality uses which, collectively 
for that phase, meet the purposes of the M-X-T Zone. 

2. Conditions 1-5 of the Planning Board Resolution 
provide for the staging of the development so as to 
insure adequate public facilities for transportation 
are provided or constructed with the development of 
square footage of the project. The market analysis 
information provided by the applicant demonstrates 
the economic feasibility of the development phases 
and indicates the various phases are interdependent. 
This provides a greater likelihood that all phases 
of the development will be constructed. 

3. The applicant's architectural theme(s) demonstrate 
high quality development characterized as "resort 
oriented". The architecture encompasses an array of 
building types, materials and designs at known 

1 
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resorts throughout the world. Such themes, as 
identified in the CSP, for example, include 
waterfront and mountain resorts. 

4. The applicant's Noise Study should be amended to 
include additional information relative to the 
impact of noise, particularly from the various 
entertainment venues, on the adjacent residential 
property. The amended Noise Study, which may ·be 
done anew, should be provided and reviewed in 
concert with the Noise Study for the Parking Garage 
adjacent to Zone B. 

5. The applicant's proposal for construction over and 
above water must be reviewed by the Army Corps of 
Engineers, pursuant ~o an amendment or revision to 
the existing applicable Corps Permit or a new 
permit. It is impractical to provide the required 
engineering studies relative to the construction of 
the proposed pilings or other over-water development 
until ~uch time as that review is completed or has 
commenced. Condition No. 18 provides sufficient 
time for the applicant to compile this information 
and present it to the Department of Environmental 
Resources. 

6. Additional analysis for water and sewer facilities 
applicable to National Harbor should be conducted by 
the applicant in cooperation with the WSSC in order 
to further determine what, if any, improvements will 
be necessary to accommodate the project. 

7. Zone B, the Central Waterfront will be the principal 
entertainment venue and applicant indicates it is 
likely to be a gated venue. While this venue may 
have rides and various other types of entertainment, 
it is not proposed to have outdoor thrill ride types 
of attractions such as outdoor rollercoasters. Such 
attractions may raise issues which would need to be 
further addressed via submission of a Detailed Site 
Plan for the attraction. 

Affirmance of the Planning Boa~d•s decision is subject to the 

fol l owing conditions: 

1. Total development within the Beltway Parcel of the 
subject property shall be limited to the following: 

a. 725,000 square feet of retail space 
b. 200,000 square feet of general office space 
c. 1,000 hotel rooms 
d. A visitors center 

2 
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Alternatively, different permitted uses generating no 
more than the number of peak hour trips (1,226 AM peak 
hour trips and 2,565 PM peak hour trips) generated by the 
above development may be allowed. 

2. Total development within the Waterfront Parcel of the 
subject property shall be limited to the following: 

a. 2,400,000 square feet of retail, dining and 
entertainment development within a resort setting 

b. 200,000 square feet within a conference center 
c. 2,750 hotel rooms 

Alternatively, changes in the mix of these uses totaling 
no more than 5.35 million square feet and generating no 
more than the number of peak hour trips (3,073 AM peak 
hour trips and 3,134 PM peak hour trips) generated by the 
above development may be allowed. 

3. Prior to the issuance of any building permits within the 
subject property, the following road improvements shall 
(a) have full fina~cial assurances, (b) have been 
permitted for construction through the SHA access permit 
process, and (c) have an agreed-upon timetable for 
construction with the SHA or the DPW&T: 

a. Provision of a third southbound through lane along 
MD 210 at MD 414/0xon Hill Road. The length of this 
lane and the necessary transition sections north and 
south of MD 414/0xon Hill Road will be determined by 
SHA as part of the permitting process. 

b. Lengthening of tte eastbound left-turn bay along 
Oxon Hill Road approaching MD 210 to a length which 
is determined by the SHA as necessary to accommodate 
queuing. 

4. Prior to the issuance of any building permits withirr the 
Beltway Parcel of the subject property, the following 
road improvements shall (a) have full financial 
assurances, (b) have been permitted for construction 
through the SHA access permit process, and (c) have an 
agreed-upon timetable for construction with the SHA or 
the DPW&T: 

a. Provision. of two lanes in each direction along oxon 
Hill Road, with a free right-turn lane so~thbound at 
the Beltway Parcel entrance, and exclusive left-turn 
lanes northbound at the Beltwav Parcel entrance and 
the entrance ramp to I-295 northbound. 

3 
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b. Provision of at least dual left-turn lanes exiting 
the Beltway Parcel onto northbound Oxon Hill Road 
and a single right-turn lane onto southbound Oxon 
Hill Road, with the final design of the Oxon Hill 
Road/Beltway Parcel exit/entrance ramp to northbound 
I-295 to be determined by SHA and/or DPW&T. 

c. Provision of a four-lane approach on the ramp from 
southbound I-295, with a free right-turn lane, a 
through lane and dual left-turn lanes. 

d. Provision of no fewer than two through lanes along 
the north and south access roadways through the 
Beltway Parcel, with the roadways combining to 
provide a one-way counterclockwise circulation 
through the Beltway Parcel. 

s. ?rior to the issuance of any building permits within the 
Beltway Parcel exceeding the following levels of 
development X 616,000 square feet of retail space, 
170,000 square feet of general office space, 850 hotel 
rooms and a visitors center (or a different combination 
of uses generating no more than 1,054 AM peak hour trips 
and 2,202 PM peak hour trips) X the ramps on the west 
side of the Beltway Parcel connecting the site to the 
interstate highway system shall (a) have full financial 
assurances, {b) have been permitted for construction 
through the SHA and/or the FHWA IAPA permit process, and 
(c) have an agreed-upon timetable for construction with 
the SHA, with opening coinciding with the opening of the 
development. These ramps generally include: 

a. Ramps providing direct connections from northbound 
I-95 to the Waterfront Parcel and the west side of 
the Beltway Parcel. 

b. A ramp providing a direct connection from the 
Waterfront Parcel to southbound I-95. 

c. Ramps providing direct connections from southbound 
I-295 to the Waterfront Parcel and the west side of 
the Beltway Parcel. 

d. A ramp providing a direct connection from the 
Waterfront Parcel to northbound I-295. 

e. Ramps providing direct connections from southbound 
I-95 to the Waterfront Parcel and the west side of 
the Beltway Parcel. 

4 
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f. Ramps providing direct connection~ from the 
Waterfront Parcel and the west side of the Beltway 
Parcel to northbound I-95. 

g. Ramps connecting the Waterfront Parcel and the 
Beltway Parcel. 

6. Prior to the issuance of any building permits within the 
Waterfront Parcel, the ramps on the west side of ~he 
Beltway Parcel connecting the site to the interstate 
highway system shall (a) have full financial assurances, 
(b) have been permitted for construction through the SHA 
and/or the FHWA IAPA permit process, and (c) have an 
agreed-upon timetable for construction with the SHA, witt 
opening coinciding with the opening of the development. 
This ramp system is generally described in Condition 5 
above. The SHA may, as a part of the IAPA, allow 
temporary ramps connecting to I-95 northbound, I-95 
southbound and I-295 northbound. In no event, however, 
shall building permits be issued for any portion of tte 
Waterfront Parcel based upon exclusive access via Oxon 
Hill Road. 

7. Prior to signature approval, the Conceptual Site Plan 
should be revised as follows: 

a. The on-ramp from Oxen Hill Road onto northbound I-
295 should be grade-separated at the point where it 
crosses the northern access roadway through the 
Beltway Parcel. 

b. There should be no access to or from the Beltway 
Parcel to the above-mentioned ramp, except to allow 
traffic from the southern access roadway through the 
Beltway Parcel to merge onto it. 

c. Access to the Beltway Parcel should be via the 
northern and southern access roadways. 

8. The applicant shall be required to submit a limited 
Detailed Site Plan for the proposed speed-parking garage 
located within the Waterfront Parcel. The submictal 
shall include a parking generation/demand study for the 
Waterfront Parcel and a plan for meeting this demand 
within the National Harbor site. Transportation s~aff 
considerations in reviewing this site plan will include 
access to and from the speed-parking lot, potential. 
queuing by traffic entering the speed-parking lot, and 
the appropriateness of the tandem parking arrangerr.ent 
given demand and turnover rates within the speed-parking 
lot. An additional consideration will be the sufficiency 
of the speed-parking lot as a component in meeting che 
entire parking demand of the site. As a part of Detailed 
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Site Plan accroval, a noise study shall be submi~ted ~o 
the Natural.Resources Division demonstrating that 
adequate noise abatement measures have been taken to 
reduce noise levels to 65 dBA Ldn at the property lines 
of residential lots. Noise generated by car alarms sha:l 
be included in this noise study. 

9. The access point to Oxen Hill Road in the vicinity of 
Area E as described in the Conceptual Site Plan shall be 
for emergency access only. 

10. Prior to the issuance of· building permits within the 
Waterfront Parcel, the applicant shall demonstrate to the 
satisfaction of the Transportation planning staff, DPW&T 
and SHA strategies sufficient to meet the mode share and 
average vehicle occupancy goals that have been assumed in 
the traffic study. Such strategies could include (but 
not be limited to) provision of water taxi service along 
the Potomac, provision of shuttle bus service to airports 
and other regional hubs, provision of tour bus services 
to the National Mall or other area tourist att~actions, 
preferred parking or other incentives for use by tour 
buses and provision of local transit services. 
Strategies could also include Intelligent Transportation 
system (ITS) services along the ramps entering the site 
such as lane use signage, cameras, variable message signs 
and highway advisory radio, and the provision of traveler 
information within hotels and at public kiosks within the 
retail and entertainment venues. A Transportation Demand 
Management Plan for employees is required. 

11. All internal public roadways shall be constructed in 
accordance with DPW&T's standards. All internal private 
roadways shall be constructed in accordance with The 
Maryland-National Capical Park and Planning Commis3ion•s 
requirements. Road design in accordance with AASHTO 
criteria for public and private roads is required. 

12. The final cross sections of roads, both private and 
public, shall be determined at the time of final desian 
with approval by DPW&T and M-NCPPC at that time. J 

13. The road access point proposed at Oxen Hill Road into 
Zone E (Upland Resort) shall be an emergency access only, 
used only by registered emergency vehicles as defined in 
Maryland Motor Vehicle Law, Transportation Article 11-
118. Final design of access control devices shall be 
reviewed and approved by che DPW&T and County emergency 
services agencies prior to issuance of the first bu i lding 
permit for the Waterfront Parcel. 
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14. The applicant shall construct an internal network of 
trails connecting all zones to the Speed Parking Garage 
and to each other. This internal network shal l have a 
connection to Oxon Hill Road parallel and adjacent to ~he 
Beltway Parcel. 

15. The applicant shall construct the Heritage Trail from 
Rosalie Island to Oxon Hill Road as shown on the 
Conceptual Site Plan. 

16. At the time of building permit, the applicant shall 
indicate location of bicycle racks in appropriate 
locations throughout the subject property. 

17. Prior to certificate approval of the Conceptual Site 
Plan, the Tree Conservation Plan, TCPI/10/98, shall be 
revised to provide a minimum of 26.98 acres of combined 
on-site and off-site woodland conservation and a fee-in­
lieu not to exceed $431,374.68. 

18. Prior to certificate approval of the Conceptual Site 
Plan, the applicant shall submit for review and approval 
by the Department of Environmental Resources, engineering 
studies to indicate techniques for constructing proposed 
pilings or other over-water development. 

19. Adequacy at the Piscataway Wastewater Treatment Plant 
shall be determined prior to approval of the Preliminary 
Plat of Subdivision. 

20. At least 90 days prior to the issuance of the first 
building permit for the Waterfront Parcel, the applicant 
shall submit construction plans for Rosalie Island Park 
(including required staging area and entrance features in 
Zone C) to the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
approval. The park shall be designed to enhance the 
natural environment of the site. Improvements shall 
allow for passive recreational opportunities, as well as 
active recreation such as fishing and hiking. 
Interpretive signage shall be provided relating to the 
flora, fauna and aquatic life and/or related activities. 
Improvements shall include a minimum of three (3) fishing 
areas, four (4) sitting areas, a 30-foot pier and a 
hiking trail. At least one (1) of the fishing areas 
shall be designed to accommodate people with disabil­
ities. The approved plans for the park may be modified, 
or alternatives to the park may be approved if 
construction of the Wilson Bridge makes a significant 
portion or all of the park construction impractical. ~he 
applicant and M-NCPPC may also consider payment of a 
fee-in-lieu as an alternative, should development of the 
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park be deemed impractical or inappropriate because of 
improvements associated with the reconstruction of the 
bridge. If Rosalie Island improvements are provided by 
others in connection with, or as mitigation for, 
reconstruction of the Woodrow Wilson Bridge, the 
applicant shall provide alternative park improvements at 
another location to be determined by the Department of 
Parks and Recreation, or a fee-in-lieu shall be caid in 
an amount to be determined by the Department of Pa~ks a~d 
Recreation. 

21. The construction plans for Rosalie Island Park shall 
include a "staging and unloading area" for utilization by 
the Department of Parks and Recreation, which area shall 
be located within Zone C as close to the park as 
possible. To the extent practicable, a park entrance 
feature shall be constructed in connection with the 
staging area. The trail system from the parking area to 
Rosalie Island shall be sufficient in design to allow for 
use by emergency, police and maintenance vehicles. 
Handicapped parking for Rosalie Island visitors shall be 
provided within Zone C as close to the park as possible. 
Alternatively, during hours when the park is open to 
visitors, the same number of handicapped parking spaces 
shall be made available for use by park visitors within 
Zone C. A total of 50 parking spaces·shall be provided. 
Twenty shall be for the exclusive use of park patrons and 
30 may be shared with the Visitors Center. 

22. Prior to the issuance of any grading permits for roads 
adjacent to any trail, the applicant shall provide for 
review and approval by the Department of Parks and 
Recreation (DPR) construction plans for the section of 
trail adjacent-to the road. Trails and trail connect~o~s 
shall be as generally shown on the Conceptual Site Plan. 
Trails shall be field located and the location shall be 
approved by DPR prior to construction. The applicant 
shall provide any structures needed to ensure dry passage 
along the trail. Both trails discussed below shall be ~O 
feet in width and shall be constructed in accordance w:~n 
the Parks and Recreation Facilities Guidelines. 

a. The trail along the boundary between the applicant's 
Beltway Parcel and M-NCPPC property surrounding ~ne 
Oxon Hill Ma~or shall be constructed so as to 
maintain a sufficient buffer around the Oxon Hil~ 
Manor, with sufficiency of the buffer to be 
determined by DPR. A rest area shall be provided 
along the section of the trail adjacent to the 
Beltway Parcel. Special attention shall be paid :o 
proper stabilization of the escarpment running 
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parallel and northwest of the trail. The escarpme~~ 
shall be reforested if conditions permit. 

b. The applicant shall also provide, subject to 
approval by the Department of Public Works and 
Transportation and DPR, a trail along Oxen Hill Road 
providing pedestrian and bicycle access for the 
neighboring communities. The crail shall extend 
from the applicant~s property through or along DPR 
property on the west side of Oxon Hill Road, to the 
entrance of the site of the Jaycees building. 

23. Prior to issuance of any building permits for National 
Harbor, all existing Recreational Facilities Agreements 
(RFA) shall be amended to be consistent with the 
preceding conditions. These amended RFAs shall supersede 
any RFAs of record applicable to the property and shall 
include language specifying appropriate timing mechanisms 
for provision of Rosalie Island Park and the specified 
trails. 

24. The applicant shall, after approval of final 
archeological reports (Phases I, II, and III) by the 
Maryland Historical Trust, supply said reports to the 
Historic Preservation Section of M-NCPPC. The reports 
applicable to the areas within the waterfront parcels 
shall be provided prior to the issuance of any building 
permits (except construction pursuant to a valid Corps of 
Engineers permit) for the waterfront parcels and the 
reports applicable to areas on the Beltway shall be 
provided prior to the issuance of any building permits 
for the Beltway parcel. 

25. Prior to release of building permits for any portion of 
the project, the applicant shall provide evidence of good 
faith efforts to provide architectural and photographic 
documentation of the original gates, including any 
original architectural drawings.prepared by Jules Henri 
de Sibour. The applicant shall also endeavor to provide 
copies of photographs reported to be in Plus One Masonry 
files that illustrate the work undertaken in removing the 
underground bricks and pieces of granite. The applicant 
shall also endeavor to provide any reports and 
photographs of the gates or of the removai of the bricks 
and granite that may have been prepared by the previous 
consultants (including the consulting archeologist, Norma 
Baumgarter-Wagner) to che Historic Preservation Section 
of the Planning Department and to the Natural and 
Historical Resources Division and the Park Planning and 
Development Division of the Department of Parks and 
Recreation. 
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26. Prior to release of any building permits for the Beltway 
tract, the applicant shall endeavor, with the assistance 
of the Parks Department and the Historic Preservation 
Section, to locate and reconstruct the historic Oxon Hill 
Manor gates at an appropriate location on the axon Hill 
Manor property. Should the gates be unavailable, or 
should it prove inappropriate to reconstruct them, che 
applicant shall, with the assistance of the Department of 
Parks and Recreation and the Historic Preservation 
Section, construct an appropriate historic feature to be 
used in substitution for the gates. Reconstruction shall 
be performed with an approved Historic Area Work Permit, 
as required by Subtitle 29-107. 

27. Prior to signature approval of the Conceptual Site Plan, 
the applicant shall provide, for incorporation into the 
appropriate documents, language to add to the design 
principles for the Beltway Parcel the concepts of. 
providing for appropriate protection and respectful 
incorporation of the cemetery into the development plan. 
The principles shall include a contemplative area around 
the cemetery, reduction of massing and height, and 
consideration of appropriate neighboring uses (e.g., 
restaurants instead of retail). The language shall be 
subject to the approval of the Development Review 
Division and the Historic Preservation Section. 

28. Prior to approval of the first Detailed Site Plan for the 
Beltway Tract, the applicant shall submit detailed site 
and illustrative plans including elevation plans, showing 
how the cemetery will be integrated with the overall 
project in an appropriately respectful manner, for review 
and approval by the Planning Board, or its designee. The 
review should take place concurrently with review by the 
Maryland Historical Trust. 

29. Prior to the release of the building permits on the 
Beltway Tract for the buildings proposed to be nearest 
the cemetery, the applicant, with the concurrence of the 
Maryland Historical Trust and the Historic Preservation 
Section, shall incorporate the salvaged historic bricks 
and large pieces of granite (currently being stored by 
Plus One Masonry) as an element of the interpretative 
plans for the project. (One suggestion would be use in a 
pathway to the Addison Family Cemetery.) 

30. Prior to approval of any Detailed Site Plan for the 
Beltway Tract, the applicant shall submit plans prepared 
in consultation with the Maryland State Historic 
Preservation Office (SHPO) for review by the Historic 
Preservation Section and the Natural and Historical 
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Resources Division and Park Planning and Development 
Division of the Department of Parks and Recreation for 
public interpretation of the results of the archeological 
investigations of the Addison Plantation and Addison 
Cemetery. Public interpretation may include exhibits, a 
public-oriented publication or publications, or other 
appropriate interpretative mechanisms. The applicant 
shall also make display space available in the Visitors 
Cen~er for historical information exhibits, prepared by 
the applicant and reviewed by the above agencies, as well 
as other information and research readily available or 
supplied by the same agencies relating to the Oxen Hill 
Manor and other nearby Historic Sites. 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures 
identified below, the applicant, his heirs, successors or 
assigns shall submit one or more Detailed Site Plans for 
approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site 
Plan(s), through the use of plans, architectural 
elevations, sections and perspective sketches, shall 
address and be limited to the following issues: 

a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior 
architectural appearance of the proposed speed 
parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service 
buildings in Zone E, the proposed gas station in 
Zone C, and any building within 100 feet of a 
residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its 
heirs, successors or assigns), including loading 
areas, service areas, exterior storage areas and 
mechanical equipment. Provide plans for the 
landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 
Illustrate how views from the existing residential 
areas will be affected by these proposed buildings. 
Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, litter and 
bright lights from these buildings and headlights 
from cars. 

b. The design of the speed parking garage shall not 
exceed six (6) stories. At the westerly two-thirds 
lower end, the speed parking garage shall provide a 
first-floor grade 10-12 feet below the existing 
grade. The garage shall be 20-30 feet in-ground at 
the east end. The roadway on the north side of the 
garage (approximately 30 ft. in width) shall be cut 
no less than five (5) feet below the existing 
topography and shall be no closer than 75 feet from 
the adjacent homes fronting on Panorama Drive. 
Pedestrian trails and sidewalks shall not be located 
along the northern side of the speed parking garage 
and this area shall be patrolled regularly for 
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litter. Landscaping along the northern side of ~he 
garage shall be as specified elsewhere in these 
conditions. Transplantation of existing bamboo into 
the landscape buffer may be allowed by mutual 
agreement of the applicant and the adjoining 
homeowner. A minimum 20-foot landscape area shall 
be provided between the garage and the road, but 
this landscape area may be interrupted by ramps. 

c. The primary facade of the garage shall be located a 
minimum of 125 feet from the existing common 
property line of the existing homes along Panorama 
Drive. Ramps may be within 125 feet of the common 
property line, provided a parapet wall be 
constructed to block vehicular headlights and reduce 
vehicular noise. 

d. The design of the speed parking garage shall observe 
the following criteria: 

(1) The garage sha~l be constructed in appearance 
so as to trans~tion one (1) story down from 
east to west along the adjoining Panorama Drive 
residential properties, with topography to 
provide a break in scale and massing of the 
structure. 

(2) On all fo~r (4) sides, each level shall be 
stepped back from the level below to create an 
overall terraced effect if this can be 
accomplished without significant loss of 
parking spaces. 

(3) Landscape planters shall be provided along the 
edge of ail visible levels of the garage. 
These planters shall occupy at least 75 percent 
of the total linear distance of all edges of 
all visible levels of the garage. 
Architectural features or trim shall be applied 
to all elevations to enhance the appearance of 
the garage. 

Architectural treatments of exceptional 
aesthetic merit shall justify reduction of the 
75 percent requirement for planters. 

(4) The northern elevation i~ particular shall be 
designed to block views into and out of the 
garage, to eliminate spillover lighting, and to 
diminish automobile noise from the garage. 
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e. Any pro·posal for outdoor amusement parks, thrill 
rides. 

f. The Beltway Parcel. 

Any requirement for a Detailed Site Plan on ~he 
Waterfront Parcel, except as required herein or by 
Condition No. B, is waived. 

32. All new landscape plantings in landscape buffers adjacent 
to existing residential development shall provide a 
minimum of 200 plant units per 100 linear feet of buffer, 
except that where 4- to 6-foot-high berms are utilized, 
the plant units may be reduced to 160 plant units per 100 
linear feet of buffer. This does not imply that a solid 
screen is required in all landscape buffers. Some areas 
of the buffers may remain open to create or preserve 
desirable views. 

33. The top deck of all parking structures shall be provided 
with planting areas covering a minimum of 5 percent of 
the total surface area of the deck. At least one (1) 
shade tree shall be provided for each 300 square feet (or 
fraction) of planting area provided. Shrubs and other 
plant materials may be used, but shall not be a 
substitute for the shade trees. Provision shall be made 
for irrigation and proper drainage for these planting 
areas to insure survival of the plant materials. 
Planting of shade trees may be confined to edges of the 
top deck (and 5 percent green area may be reduced to 2.5 
percent) if it can be demonstrated through use of 
sections and perspective views that the top of the garage 
deck will not be visible from any point of the subject 
property or abutting properties. 

34. There shall be an 8-foot-high fence in the landscape 
buffer along all abutting residentially-zoned 
neighborhoods, which fence shall generally be located 10 
feet inside the National Harbor property line. A fence 
shall also be located along Oxon Hill Road and I-295. 
The fence shall be constructed of materials that are 
attractive and ornamental in character and have low 
maintenance requirements, such as aluminum or powder­
coated galvanized tubing designed co imitate wrought 
iron. Details of the fencing materials shall be included 
in the limited Detailed Site Plan. Black vinyl-ccated 
chain-link fence is allowed along residential property 
lines if agreed to in writing by the affected 
homeowner(s). 
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35. Compliance with State noise regulations shall be 
determined with regards to sound generated by National 
Airport, the Capital Beltway and the subject property 
prior to approval of the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. 

36 . Prior to the approval of any subsequent plans for the 
subject property, the applicant and the County Fire 
Department shall enter into an agreement to provide a 
Fire Boat to adequately cover the properties along t he 
coastal areas and boats on the Potomac River, and ·the 
provision of an office to accommodate a crew of six 
persons near the Fire Boat. 

37. Prior to submittal of any Detailed Site Plan, the 
applicant shall submit to the County Fire Department a 
plan showing the location of a helipad/landing area . 
. such plan shall address site size, location, aerial 
obstructions and site lighting. The applicant shall also 
address the effects of the use of white lighting, and its 
affect on pilots' night vision and emergency operations. 
The proposed plan shall be submitted to the Fire 
Department for review and approval. 

38. The applicant shall obtain approval of a Public Safety 
Plan from the County Police and Fire Departments, the M­
NCPPC Park Police and the Maryland State Department of 
Natural Resources Police prior to submittal of any 
Detailed Site Plan. 

39. Prior to submittal of any Detailed Site Plan, the 
applicant shall obtain approval of a Public Safety 
Facilities Plan from the County Police and Fire 
Departments showing the location of public safety 
facilities. 

Ordered this 10th day of ___ J_u_n_e _______ , 1998, by 

the following vote: 

In Favor: 

Opposed: 

Abstained: 

Absent: 

Council Members Russell, Bailey, Del Giudice, Gourdine, 
Scott and Wilson 

Council Member Maloney 

14 
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Vote: 6-1 

ATTEST: 

-- ---- -- -~---·--r, 

SP-98012 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S 
COUNTY, MARYLAND, SITTING AS THE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PART OF 
THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL 
DISTRICT IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, 
MARYLAND 

By'l'..J~7~ 
Ronald V. Russell, Chairman........_ 

15 

• 

I, ·,. 
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The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning commission 

'I PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
Planning Department 

1616 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774 • pgplanning.org • Maryland Relay 7-1-1 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Application Number: CSP-98012-02 

Application Name: NATIONAL HARBOR 

Date and time of Planning Board hearing: Thursday, February 22, 2024 @ 10:00 a.m. EST 

Description of Request: RECONSIDERATION OF CONDITION 2 OF THE PRIOR 
APPROVAL. 

Address or Location: WATERFRONT STREET 

This Notice of Public Hearing is sent to you, a registered person of record (or a register civic association or 
municipality) for the subject application. 

This Notice also provides information about Planning Board procedures. A technical staff report (TSR), with a 
recommendation to the Planning Board (Board), will be prepared by the assigned reviewer and published on the 
Planning Department's website within one to two weeks prior to the scheduled hearing date (noted above). 
Technical staff reports may be viewed online and printed. Within three weeks of the Board's hearing and decision, a 
fonnal resolution will be adopted by the Board and published on the website for viewing and printing. If you have 
any questions about the process, please contact the Development Review Division at 301-952-3530. 

All Planning Board hearings are scheduled to begin at 10:00 a.m. The order of the agenda items is for the 
convenience of the Planning Board and is subject to change without notice. If you would like to become a party of 
record, visit our website at http://www.mncppcapps.org/planning/Person of Record/default.cfm. 

The Planning Board encourages the participation of all individuals to include those with special needs; advanced 
notice is encouraged. For special needs assistance, please call 301-952-4584. If you wish to receive the Planning 
Board Agenda and other published reports by email, please sign up at 
http://www.pgplanning.org/Planning Board/ Agenda Subscribe.htm and be sure to visit www.pgplanning.org for the 
latest information on all Department projects. 

Attention: Due to COVID-19, Planning Board meetings are held virtually and may be viewed at 
http://mncppc.iqm2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx. If you wish to speak at the public hearing, registration must be 
received by 12 noon on Tuesday before the meeting; please register at http://pgplam1ingboard.org/883/Watch­
Meetings. Submit comments and supporting documentation into the record by emailing PGCPB@mncppc.org, also 
by 12 noon on Tuesday before the meeting. 
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Good morning. My name is John Oldenburg. I live in the neighborhood of Riverbend. National 
Harbor is asking for variants to the existing plans for residential construction on the property 
adjacent to the Riverbend neighborhood. While a jewel in Prince George's County's crown, M­
X-T zoning has allowed National Harbor to disrupt the once pleasant, scenic, and quiet 
atmosphere of our community. We have learned over the years that National Harbor is not a 
good neighbor. Riverbend is constantly exposed to noise from fans, loud vehicles, loading 
docks, and abusive entertainment venues. Our neighborhood has been lied to, ignored, and 
even had Airforce 1 parked in our backyard. For years we suffered directly from noise, dirt and 
dust in our homes during National Harbor's construction, and we will suffer again as building 
begins on the South Point parcel of land. We have met with National Harbor and our county 
representatives where promises were made, but nothing has been resolved. Through the 
National Harbor Noise Disturbance Working Group we filed a petition with the county that had 
over 80 signatures asking for help to constrain the noise from National Harbor. This effort had 
limited success. Relaxing the Site Plan requirements and the 100 foot set-back from our 
neighborhood allows further intrusion into Riverbend, reduces the value of our homes, 
depletes the opportunity for adequate noise abatement, and further obstructs our 
neighborhood's scenic and historic views. The Maryland National Capital Park and Planning 
Commission is encouraged to work with our community and National Harbor to achieve an 
aesthetically pleasing, effective noise barrier, and retention of some scenic value in our 
neighborhood. This is an opportunity for the Board to work with the community. Today I'm 
asking for the Planning Board's help to restrain the bully in our community by preserving the 
100 foot set-back and imposing height restrictions in the Site Plans. 
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Dear Planning Board Commissioners: 

We oppose the Applicant's Reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 

that seeks to amend Condition 2 of that CSP, on the basis of adverse impact upon 

well-established residential communities surrounding National Harbor. We also 

disagree with the Staff Recommendation based upon a simple reading of the text 

in both CSP 98012 and the amended CSP, 98012-02. 

We quote the following two online statements concerning the 

responsibilities of the Planning Board to local communities. "Responsibilities: 

The Prince George's County Planning Board serve as citizen representatives for 

their communities in helping to plan, shape, and maintain livable neighborhoods 

and healthy lifestyles for residents and families in Prince George's County." 

"MISSION / VISION / VALUE STATEMENTS, 

Service to Community: We engage the multicultural communities we serve and 

represent their interests. We rely on facts. We make informed decisions based 

on a shared understanding of the facts, context, and research. We use facts to 

guide our direction and strategies." 

(from https://www.pgplanning.org/815/ About-the-Planning-Board)/ and 

https://www.pgplanning.org/176/Mission-Vision-Value-Statements). 

Both statements reflect the paramount need to consider the interests of 

the communities within the County in planning decisions. It was recognized in 

the original 1998 CSP 98012 that a massive commercial development such as 

National Harbor that would be placed in the middle of well-established existing 

residential neighborhoods would require certain protections for those 

neighborhoods from adverse impacts of such development. Appendix A gives 

one such protection, a requirement (31a) of a 100-foot setback of any building 

from a residential lot, which has the effect of mitigating both visual impact, noise 

and lighting concerns. Note that the first sentence of Condition 31 uses the 

phrase "building permit for the structures identified below", thus clearly requiring 

a permit for the structure identified below in 31a as "any building within 100 feet 

of a residential lot." 
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This 100-foot setback requirement as well as the requirement for a Detailed 

Site Plan (DSP) was maintained in the 2015 revision CSP 98012-02 (Condition 2), 

at a time when residential construction within National Harbor was underway. 

Appendix B shows that the unambiguous wording is "any building permit for a 

structure placed within 100 feet of a residential lot"; had a limitation to 

non-residential buildings been intended at that time, it would have been included 

in the wording then, not 9 years later. Indeed, the need for such protections 

was acknowledged in the Dec. 15, 2023, Applicant's Request for Reconsideration: 

"The Board has remained cognizant during the National Harbor Property review 

and approval processes to ensure the development of the National Harbor 

Property would not unduly and negatively impact the existing perimeter 

residentia I properties." 

We maintain that these protections offered by a 100-foot setback 

requirement are equally necessary for both non-residential as well as residential 

structures. Both types of buildings have the same visual impact of blocking lines 

of sight in the existing residential neighborhoods. Both types will present issues 

with lighting and noise that impact these same neighborhoods. The National 

Harbor Noise Disturbances Working Group and community activists have worked 

over many years to address multiple noise issues created by National Harbor, 

some of which have received local media attention. Current residential 

structures within National Harbor apparently conduct outdoor musical concerts, 

which would present obvious noise disturbance issues to adjacent peaceful 

residential neighborhoods. 

The Applicant's Request for Reconsideration basically appears to seek 

removal of the 100-foot setback requirement for residential structures, and to 

remove the requirement of a DSP for such structures, disregarding the 

above-mentioned protections. The zoning setback requirements (e.g. 40 feet) for 

residential structures in residential neighborhoods do not take into account the 

unique situation presented by the National Harbor development, with massive 

non-residential structures already negatively impacting existing perimeter 

residential properties. To permit the Applicant to add further residential 

structures without maintaining the current 100-foot setback requirement for ALL 
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structures would only compound the problem, and is inconsistent with the 

above-quoted Planning Board's responsibilities to the affected communities. 

Many of the adjacent residential neighborhoods were established in the 1950's 

and consist of single family homes of one or two stories on half-acre lots. Given 

the already significant adverse impact of National Harbor on these 

neighborhoods, it is crucial for the Planning Board to continue to preserve these 

protections and deny the Applicant's request to remove them. 

We believe that the Planning Board can best meet its responsibilities and 

mission statement defined above by maintaining the existing 100-foot setback for 

all structures, and by continuing to require the Applicant to provide a Detailed 

Site Plan for all proposed new structures. In this way the Planning Board can 

engage citizens in the affected communities to provide input during Hearings on 

DSP's that will represent their interests and help maintain livable neighborhoods. 

It will enable National Harbor to become a good neighbor to the surrounding 

perimeter communities it so strongly impacts, by seeking to involve the residents 

of those communities in creating acceptable development. 

Appendix A. From original 1998 CSP-98012, Condition 31(a), boldface added for 

emphasis 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 

applicant, his heirs, successors, or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed Site 

Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), through the 

use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective sketches, shall 

address and be limited to the following issues: 

a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of the 

proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service buildings in Zone 

E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any building within 100 feet of a 

residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors, or assigns), 

including loading areas, service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical 

equipment. Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 

Illustrate how views from existing residential areas will be affected by these 

proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, litter and bright lights 
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from these buildings and headlights from cars. 

Appendix B. From revised 2015 CSP-98012-02, Condition 2 

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a structure placed within 100 

feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or 

assigns) shall be subject to DSP approval. 

Respectfully yours, 

James Yesinowski 

Fort Washington 

February 19, 2024 
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Request for Continuance of Scheduled MNCPPC Hearing February 22, 2024, on 

CSP 98012-02 

This request for a Continuance of the above Hearing is based on a February 7 

email reply from Ms. Jill Kosack, Reviewer for CSP 98012-02, in response to 

several questions I submitted to her office. In her reply, she attached as shown in 

quotes below the Sign Posting Map provided by the Applicant, and provided the 

link below to the Zoning Ordinance Posting Requirements. 

From February 7 email from Ms. Jill Kosack: 

"Sign Posting Map - Attached 

Sign Posting Affidavit - Attached 

Zoning Ordinance Posting Requirements -As specified in Section 27-125.03 of the 

Zoning Ordinance." 

Based on the evidence provided below, I believe that the Applicant failed in a 

very signficant way to meet the relevant Zoning Ordinance Requirements, 

relevant sections of which are quoted below, thereby depriving the County 

residents who will be most affected by their Request for Reconsideration from 

knowing about the February 22 Hearing. 

"Sec. 27-125.03. - Public Hearing Signs. (a) Posting, in general. (1) The applicant 

shall post the required public notice sign(s) for all public hearings conducted by 

the Planning Board, Board of Zoning Appeals and Zoning Hearing Examiner ..... (2 

If the property has frontage on one (1) or more improved streets, there shall be 

one (1) sign posted for each one thousand (1,000) feet (or fraction) of frontage on 

each street ...... (6) For Planning Board and Zoning Hearing Examiner hearings, all 

signs shall be posted for a period of at least thirty (30) continuous days prior to 

the hearing date. The signs shall be durable, conspicuous and legible for the 

length of the required posting period .... (7) The applicant shall be responsible for 

reasonable maintenance of all signs. In the event a sign is removed, falls down, or 

otherwise is not properly located on the property or in the right-of-way for any 
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portion of the required posting period, it shall be the responsibility of the 

applicant to repost the sign ..... (8) For Planning Board and Zoning Hearing 

Examiner hearings, the person posting the sign shall file a written statement in 

the record of posting. A close-up, legible photograph of each posted sign and 

additional long-distance photographs depicting the signs and unique, identifiable 

features of the subject property shall also be submitted and included in the 

record file for the case. The applicant shall inspect the sign(s) at least one (1) time 

no later than the fifteenth (15th) day of posting to ensure that required signs are 

maintained. The person conducting the inspection shall file in the record a written 

statement of the sign's condition. For Planning Board Hearings, a combined 

posting and inspection affidavit shall be filed no less than 14 days prior to the 

hearing." 

Below is the Sign Posting Map provided in Ms. Kosack's Feb. 7 email. Note 

the red dot at the bottom right of the blue boundary, which represents the 

Hearing sign posted at the intersection of Riverbend Road and Fort Foote Road. 

Below are two views of the sign referenced above as Sign #8 in the Affidavit 
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provided by Ms. Kosack. Note that an out-of-date MNCPPC phone number is 

given on the sign (as I discovered by calling it), and that a correct number should 

be given on new Hearing signs posted, assuming this Continuance request is 

approved. 

Below is the Affidavit provided by Ms. Kosack that states that the signs in the 

photographs were posted on 1/23/2024, and were inspected on 2/05/2024 and 

were maintained in a reasonable manner. 
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Below are two photographs that I took with my iPhone on 2/16/2024 of the site 

at the intersection of Fort Foote and Riverbend Roads that prove that the sign 

shown as #8 in the photos above from the Affidavit is not present. In fact, two 

residents living in the Riverbend neighborhood noticed the signs when they first 

appeared (stated to have been posted 1/23/2024), but also testified to me that 

they noticed they "rapidly" disappeared some time thereafter. This would be 

well before the 2/16/2024 date of the photos I took below, but presumably 

shortly after the 2/05/2024 date above, assuming this sign was inspected as 

certified. 
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Below is the head-on view of the same spot where Sign #8 had been previously 

photographed in the Affidavit. 
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Below is a Google map view showing a white line distance marker of 1011 feet 

between where the missing Sign #8 should have been and a CVS pharmacy. 
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Thus, the absence of Sign #8 for a significant period of time (ca. 2 weeks)before 

the upcoming February 22 Hearing means that, according to the photo above 

showing the placement of all signs, the Ordinance requirement #1 of signs being 

posted everfy 1000 feet or less of footage has not been met. This is due to the 

failure of the Applicant to meet the Ordinance requirements #6 and #7, assigning 

them the responsibility for ensuring the continued presence and condition of all 

signs. 

It is also worth noting that during my conversations with neighbors as I 

walk daily along Rosier Road, none of the people I spoke with were aware of the 

upcoming February 22 Hearing (or the previous January 11 Hearing), due to the 

inconspicuous placement of the signs (none were placed along Rosier Road, which 

is likely to be most affected by potential National Harbor new construction in 

Zone A, an unfortunate situation that the Planning Board could remedy by 

requiring future placement of Hearing signs along this street). Also, the missing 

Sign #8 was up for a short period of time, and placed in a position where it would 
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not be easy to read by motorists driving into the neighborhood on Riverbend 

Road. The only other sign in the Riverbend neighborhood is on the short 

dead-end stub of Clay Drive, and is not readily noticeable to most residents along 

Rosier Road. 

The demonstrated failure of the Applicant to meet the legal requirements 

of Section 27-125.03 of the Zoning Ordinance, along with the anecdotal evidence 

provided here of the lack of awareness in the Riverbend neighborhood of the 

upcoming February 22 Hearing due to inadequate signage, support a Continuance 

of the Planning Boards' Agenda item #5 (CSP 98012-02) until the required 

notification for all residents has been provided. Such notification will require 30 

days from the posting of Hearing signs, hopefully along Rosier Road as well. 

Respectfully yours, 

James P. Yesinowski 

Fort Washington MD 20744 

February 19, 2024 

Party of Record on CSP 98012-02 
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Cl 
GI NG LES, LLC 

February 22, 2024 

Peter Shapiro 

Cc: James Hunt, Jill Cossack 

Andre Gingles, Esq. 
T. 301.346.4216 

andre@ginglesllc.com 

RE: Request for Continuance Agenda Item 5 CSP - 98012-02 National Harbor 

Dear Mr. Chairman 

As a result of the technical issues for the February 22, 2024, the Planning Board adjourned and 
is decided the advertised cases would be continued to February 29th. 

Unfortunately, I am scheduled to be out of the country at that time and do not want to attempt 
to participle without having full knowledge of the internet capabilities. Hence, I'm requesting 
the above case be moved to your March 7th hearing. 
Thank you in advance for your consideration. 
I am available to be contacted at the number below should there be any issues. 

Sincerely, 

cf,e~J 
Mobile: 301-346-4216 

GINGLES, LLC 

14401 Sweitzer Lane 
Suite 570 

Laurel, MD 20707 
ginglesllc.com 
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Ford, Ronda 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Julia Aguayo <julia6424@hotmail.com> 
Thursday, February 22, 2024 5:00 PM 
PPD-PGCPB 
Comments for the Planning Board's hearing on February 29th, 2024 
Dear Planning Board Commissioners.docx 

I [EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Good evening, 

I'm a current resident in Fort Washington, MD and am resubmitting my comment (attached file) related to my 
concerns about the wording changes proposed by the Applicant in CSP-98012-02 and those recommended by 
the Planning Board staf, just in case since the meeting has been postponed to next week. 

Sincerely, 
Julia 

1 
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Dear Planning Board Commissioners, 

My husband and I recently moved to Clay Drive in the Riverbend area of Fort Washington, MD, 
after working intensively for several years and saving up so that we could move to a home 
where we could start our family in a peaceful, friendly, multicultural neighborhood. We finally 
found the perfect location and space, and eagerly envisioned a future raising our children in this 
beautiful neighborhood close enough to the city and our jobs, yet away from the draining noise 
and light pollution we were exposed to daily before moving to Prince George's County. The 
views and shared space with wilderness were major appealing features to us too. All the above 
would be highly compromised, not just for us but for all current neighbors (and the wild animals 
that we share the neighborhood with) if the Board disregarded the integrity of the existing 
protections requiring a 100-foot setback from residential lots and detailed site plans for all new 
structures in National Harbor. To avoid negatively impacting the quality of life of the current 
residents, we oppose the wording changes proposed by the Applicant in CSP-98012-02 and 
those recommended by the Planning Board staff. 

Please, respect the peacefulness of our community and its residents' wishes to respectfully live 
a calm lifestyle. 

Julia Aguayo 
Fort Washington, MD 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Matthes Priester 
PPP-PGCPB 
Kosack, Jill 
CSP-98012-02 Comment 
Tuesday, February 20, 2024 7:27:56 PM 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or 
responding. 

Hello, 

I am a resident on Clay Drive in Fort Washington, MD and recently saw a sign regarding proposed 

changes under CSP-98012-02. 

As a resident and Professional Engineer, I oppose the changes sought under this application . I 

believe the zoning restrictions and processes currently in place protect private residents from 

invasive business practices such as those sought under this application. 

Additionally, modifying the zoning requirements to facilitate development at the National Harbor 

will not benefit the neighboring community as we are fenced out of the private development, but 

yet, we are asked to tolerate additional visual and auditorial disturbance to our neighborhood for 

the financial benefit of the developer. 

I am registered as a person of record on this application and respectfully request a copy of the 

Detailed Site Plan for this proposed development in my neighborhood. 

Thank you, 

Matthes Priester, PE 
Project Manager 
Charles County Government 
Department of Public Works 
Utilities Division 
C: 941-284-1480 

This e-mail is intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any interception, or 
other use of, or taking of any action upon the information contained therein by persons or entities other than the intended 
recipient is prohibited and may subject them to criminal or civil liability. If you received this communication in error, please 
delete the communication from any computer or network system. Although this e-mail (including attachments) is believed to 
be free of any virus or other defect, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that it is virus free, and no responsibility 
is accepted by the sender for any loss or damage arising in any way in the event that such a virus or defect exists. Charles 
County accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions taken on the basis of the 
information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in writing. No employee or agent is authorized to 
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conclude any binding agreement on behalf of Charles County with another party by email, without express written 
confirmation by the County Commissioners of Charles County. Charles County Government is an equal opportunity employer, 
and maintains a strict policy against discrimination and/or harassment of any kind. 

Charles County Government 
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Parsons, James 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

jim trinidad <jept_28@yahoo.com> 
Thursday, February 22, 2024 9:04 AM 
PPD-PGCPB; Kosack, Jill; james.hunt@ppd.mngppc.org 
Wilma Paulo; thelma.trinidad@pgcps.org; joseph trinidad; John Trinidad 
Opposition to National Harbor Reconsideration of Condition 2 

I [EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Good morning, 

I'm writing on behalf of my family who live on Rosier St Fort Washington MD 20744 as we express our 
vehement opposition to the reconsideration of Condition 2 in National Harbor. 

First of all, I would like to express that there has not been sufficient dissemination of information to our 
Riverbend neighborhood regarding this plan. We are not familiar with how the planning board process 
goes but we so hope that the impacted community members received correspondence pertinent to this 
matter. 

Here is why my family oppose this plan: 

Our house is by the fence of the South Pointe are of National Harbor. My parents, my brothers, 
aunt and my grandmother live in the house. We purchased our specific home primarily due to its naturist 
open vibe where we have a view of the Potomac river, lots of greeneries and fresh air which is very 
identical to our home before we immigrated from the Philippines. 

During the height of the pandemic, my grandmother lost three of her children who succumbed to COVID 
so we decided to permanently bring her here to the States. As you can imagine, she has been suffering 
from extreme depression caused by the tragic loss in our family. 

Every morning, my grandmother who has mobility restrictions sits by the lawn chair for at least two hours 
and just stare at the view of the water, the trees and birds while having coffee similar to her routine when 
she was in our home country. This routine is part of my grandmother's therapy so please do not take it 
awayfrom her. 

If there would be any future construction at South Pointe area of National Harbor that the Riverbend 
residents won't have a say, it may take away and diminish not just our view, the nature vibe of our 
neighborhood, the peace and quiet, our property value but also our overall quality of living. 

We only learned about the planned hearing today last night and I wish my family and I can speak. My 
mother and my aunt absolutely want to speak today due to work as elementary teachers in our 
community with PGCPS but they will do so in the future. We also spoke to our close neighbors and they 
are appalled by this plan as well and want to speak up as well. Please give us more opportunity to voice 
our concerns as we are certain that all Riverbend residents will oppose this plan with convictions. 

1 
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Please oppose the reconsideration of Condition 2 as this may prohibit the residents in the future to 
object National Harbor plans that may not be subjected to the planning board approval. Kindly let us 
know how we and more of my neighbors can speak up. 

Thank you very much and hope to hear from you soon. 

Respectfully, 
Jim Trinidad 
Thelma Trinidad 
Eduardo Trinidad 
Joseph Trinidad 
John Trinidad 
Angelina Paulo 
Wilma Paulo 

2 
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Ford, Ronda 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

proflowe@verizon.net 

Tuesday, February 27, 2024 12:10 AM 
PPD-PGCPB 

Hunt, James; Kosack, Jill 

Revised Written Comments for MNCPPC Planning Board Hearing February 29, 2024, on 
CSP 98012-02 

WrittenComments_Revised_M NCPPC_ Yesinowski_Feb29 _2024_Heari ng_ CSP98012-02.rtf 

I [EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Dear Planning Board Commissioners: 

Please find attached my revised written comments for the February 29 Hearing on CSP 98012-02, 
which supersede the comments I previously submitted for the February 22 Hearing. I have prepared 
3 minutes of oral remarks at the meeting as well. 

Respectfully yours, 
James Yesinowski, Ph.D. Cantab. 
Fort Washington 

1 
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Dear Planning Board Commissioners: 

(These Comments supersede those submitted for the February 22, 2024 Hearing, 

based upon clarifications of points in the written documents provided by the 

Reviewer Ms. Jill Kosack). We oppose the Applicant1s Reconsideration of 

Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 that seeks to amend Condition 2 of that CSP, 

on the basis of adverse impact upon well-established residential communities 

surrounding National Harbor. We also disagree with the Staff Recommendation 

based upon a simple reading of the text in both CSP 98012 and the amended CSP, 

98012-02. We believe that a well-advertised Public Hearing should have been 

conducted before any Staff Recommendations were made in order to seek input 

from the communities affected by the proposed changes. For the initial Hearing 

January 11, 2024, no signs were posted, and for the subsequent February 22 and 

29, 2024 Hearings signs posted by the Applicant were not in compliance with 

Zoning Ordinance Section 27-125.03, as documented in the Request for 

Continuance that has been filed. 

We quote the following two online statements concerning the 

responsibilities of the Planning Board to local communities. 11 Responsibilities: 

The Prince George1s County Planning Board serve as citizen representatives for 

their communities in helping to plan, shape, and maintain livable neighborhoods 

and healthy lifestyles for residents and families in Prince George's County. 11 

11 MISSION / VISION / VALUE STATEMENTS, 

Service to Community: We engage the multicultural communities we serve and 

represent their interests. We rely on facts. We make informed decisions based 

on a shared understanding of the facts, context, and research. We use facts to 

guide our direction and strategies. 11 

(from https://www.pgplanning.org/815/ About-the-Planning-Board)/ and 

https://www. pgpla n ni ng.org/176/Mission-Vision-Va I ue-Statements). 

Both statements reflect the paramount need to consider the interests of 

the communities within the County in planning decisions. It was recognized in 

the original 1998 CSP 98012 that a massive commercial development such as 

National Harbor that would be placed in the middle of well-established existing 
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residential neighborhoods would require certain protections for those 

neighborhoods from adverse impacts of such development. Appendix A gives 

one such protection, a requirement (31a) of a Detailed Site Plan (DSP) for any 

structure within 100 feet of a residential lot, which has the effect of mitigating 

both visual impact, noise and lighting concerns. Note that the first sentence of 

Condition 31 uses the phrase "building permit for the structures identified 

below", thus clearly requiring a permit for the structure identified below in 31a as 

"any building within 100 feet of a residential lot. 11 

This requirement for a Detailed Site Plan (DSP) was maintained in the 2015 

revision CSP 98012-02 (Condition 2), at a time when residential construction 

within National Harbor was underway. Appendix B shows that the unambiguous 

wording is "any building permit for a structure placed within 100 feet of a 

residential lot". Had a limitation to non-residential buildings been intended at 

that time, it would have been included in the wording then, not 9 years later. 

Indeed, the need for such protections was acknowledged in the Dec. 15, 2023, 

Applicant's Request for Reconsideration: "The Board has remained cognizant 

during the National Harbor Property review and approval processes to ensure the 

development of the National Harbor Property would not unduly and negatively 

impact the existing perimeter residential properties." 

We maintain that these protections offered by the requirement of a 

Detailed Site Plan that is subject to Planning Board approval after Public Hearings 

involving the communities affected by the proposed development have been held 

are equally necessary for both non-residential as well as residential structures. 

Both types of buildings have the same visual impact of blocking lines of sight in 

the existing residential neighborhoods. Both types will present issues with 

lighting and noise that impact these same neighborhoods. The National Harbor 

Noise Disturbances Working Group and community activists have worked over 

many years to address multiple noise issues created by National Harbor, some of 

which have received local media attention. Current residential structures within 

National Harbor apparently conduct outdoor musical concerts, which would 

present obvious noise disturbance issues to adjacent peaceful residential 

neighborhoods. 
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The Applicant's Request for Reconsideration basically appears to seek to 

remove the requirement of a Detailed Site Plan for new residential structures, 

disregarding the above-mentioned protections. Massive non-residential 

structures already negatively impact existing perimeter residential properties. 

To permit the Applicant to add further buildings within 100 feet of residential 

property lines without any formal approval process or community input would 

only compound the problem, and is inconsistent with the above-quoted Planning 

Board's responsibilities to the affected communities. Many of the adjacent 

residential neighborhoods were established in the 1950's and consist of single 

family homes of one or two stories on half-acre lots. Given the already 

significant adverse impact of National Harbor on these neighborhoods, it is crucial 

for the Planning Board to continue to preserve these protections and deny the 

Applicant's request to remove them. 

We believe that the Planning Board can best meet its responsibilities and 

mission statement defined above by continuing to require the Applicant to 

provide Detailed Site Plans for ALL proposed new structures. In this way the 

Planning Board can engage citizens in the affected communities to provide input 

during Hearings on DSP's that will represent their interests and help maintain 

livable neighborhoods. It will enable National Harbor to become a good 

neighbor to the surrounding perimeter communities it so strongly impacts, by 

seeking to involve the residents of those communities in creating acceptable 

development. 

Appendix A. From original 1998 CSP-98012, Condition 3l{a), boldface added for 

emphasis 

31. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the structures identified below, the 

applicant, his heirs, successors, or assigns shall submit one or more Detailed Site 

Plans for approval by the Planning Board. The Detailed Site Plan(s), through the 

use of plans, architectural elevations, sections and perspective sketches, shall 

address and be limited to the following issues: 

a. Demonstrate the orientation and exterior architectural appearance of the 

proposed speed parking garage in Zone B, the proposed service buildings in Zone 
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E, the proposed gas station in Zone C, and any building within 100 feet of a 

residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors, or assigns), 

including loading areas, service areas, exterior storage areas and mechanical 

equipment. Provide plans for the landscape buffer adjacent to these buildings. 

Illustrate how views from existing residential areas will be affected by these 

proposed buildings. Demonstrate plans to mitigate noise, litter and bright lights 

from these buildings and headlights from cars. 

Appendix B. From revised 2015 CSP-98012-02, Condition 2 

2. Prior to the issuance of any building permit for a structure placed within 100 

feet of a residential lot (not owned by the applicant, its heirs, successors or 

assigns) shall be subject to DSP approval. 

Respectfully yours, 

James Yesinowski 

Fort Washington 

February 26, 2024 
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CSP-98012-02 
Meeting on March 14, 2024 

My name is John Oldenburg. I have lived in Riverbend, a single family residential 
neighborhood, for 45 years. Riverbend is adjacent to National Harbor's South 
Point parcel of land. National Harbor is asking for variants to the existing plans 
for construction on the property along the perimeter of the Riverbend 
neighborhood. While a jewel in Prince George's County's crown, M-X-T zoning 
has allowed National Harbor to disrupt the once pleasant, scenic, and quiet 
atmosphere of our community. We have learned over the years that National 
Harbor is not a good neighbor. Riverbend is constantly exposed to noise from 
fans, loud vehicles, loading docks, and abusive entertainment venues. Our 
neighborhood has been lied to, ignored, and even had Airforce 1 parked in our 
backyard. For years we suffered directly from noise, dirt, and dust in our homes 
during National Harbor's construction, and we will suffer again as building begins 
on this parcel of land. We have met with National Harbor and our county 
representatives where promises were made, but nothing has been resolved. 
Through the National Harbor Noise Disturbance Working Group we filed a 
petition with the county that had over 80 signatures asking for help to constrain 
the noise from National Harbor. This effort had limited success. Relaxing the Site 
Plan requirements and the 100 foot set-back allows further intrusion into our 
neighborhood and surrounding communities, reduces the value of our homes, 
depletes the opportunity for adequate noise abatement, and further obstructs 
our neighborhood's scenic and historic views. The Maryland National Capital Park 
and Planning Commission is encouraged to work with our community and 
National Harbor to achieve an aesthetically pleasing, effective noise barrier, and 
retention of some scenic value in our neighborhood. Today I'm asking for the 
Planning Board's help to constrain the bully in our community by rejecting the 
staff recommendations. I'm asking you to preserve the 100 foot set-back, require 
Planning Board approval for the residential Detailed Site Plans, and impose 
building height restrictions. This is a great opportunity for the Board to work with 
and improve the community. 
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To: Planning Board Commissioners 

Request for a Continuance of CSP-98012-02 Based on Insufficient 
Notification of Members of the Public Affected by the Request for 
Reconsideration Filed Over 8 Years Past Deadline 

I request a Continuance of CSP-98012-02 in order to correct a situation in which 
members of the public most affected by the Applicant's post-deadline Request for 
Reconsideration have been deprived of the opportunity to be adequately informed of 
Public Hearings on the matter by the Planning Board. 

The basis for such a Continuance request lies in a number of anomalies in the 
Public Hearings on CSP-98012-02 scheduled in 2024 on January 11, February 22, 
February 29, and March 14. The reason for such anomalies lies in the extraordinary 
way in which the Applicant's Request for Reconsideration was approved by the 
Planning Board on January 11. As Section 1 0(a) of the Planning Board's Rules of 
Procedure (copied below in Appendix A) indicates, such requests must be made within 
14 days of the notice of the final decision, which was made around November of 2015. 
Yet the Planning Board approved a Suspension of Rules of Procedure according to 
Section 12(a) in order to consider the Request for Reconsideration more than 8 years 
affer the deadline had passed. 

Despite this interval of more than 8 years, the Planning Board members have in 
emailed and oral communications argued that the only requirements for public notice 
are those in Section 1 0(f) quoted here: 

Section 1 O{f). If a motion to reconsider is adopted, notice of the hearing date shall be sent to all parties of 
record at least ten {10) days prior to the scheduled hearing. In addition to the mailing, notice may be 
given by the placing of a sign or signs on the property in accordance with the general locational and 
legibility requirements specified in Section 27-125.03 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

However, this argument overlooks completely the fact that the limited requirements of 
public notice above were intended for a Request for Reconsideratiion filed within the 
mandatory 14 day period, not for one filed over 8 years later. Many people have 
moved into the Rosier Road and other neighborhoods most affected by the Applicant's 
proposed changes during the past 8 years, and very few residents were notified as 
Parties of Record. Despite these unusual circumstances, the Planning Board did not 
require any public notification via signage for the January 11 Hearing. Although it did 
choose to require signage for the February 22 Hearing, which according to Section 1 0(f) 
above specified requirements of the Zoning Ordinance 27-125-03, the Applicant failed 
to meet those requirements (as documented in my Request for Continuance submitted 
for the February 22 Hearing). Clearly there would be no point for the Planning Board to 
choose to require signage in a specific manner, yet to then allow the Applicant to fail in 
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a significant way to comply with the requirement. 

The above Zoning Ordinance requires posting of signs for ALL Public Hearings of 
the Planning Board. Inasmuch as such Ordinances are the legislative product of the 
elected Prince George's County Council and have their enforcement mechanisms, it 
seems to require some explanation to the public as to how the Rules of Procedure 
adopted by a purely advisory body such as the Planning Board could be used to waive 
the requirements of the Ordinance, both with regard to the original January 11 Hearing 
(no signage) as well as subsequent February 22 Hearing (signage not in compliance 
with the Ordinance). 

As a result, many of the residents of the Riverbend neighborhood I have spoken 
with the past few months were completely unaware of any Public Hearing on 
CSP-98012-02 and the major implications that approval of the Applicant's Request for 
Reconsideration would have for liveability in their community. This is particularly true 
for residents living along a stretch of Rosier Road whose homes abut the National 
Harbor fence and the large undeveloped area of Zone A. The prospect of large 
residential structures built within 100 feet of their property lines without requiring any 
Detailed Site Plans and without any Planning Board Public Hearings and required 
approval is indeed a well-justified matter of concern for these residents. 

Many residents affected by CSP-98012-02 have still not been made aware of any 
Public Hearings on the issue. Those who were made aware of the rescheduled March 
14 Hearing were unable to sign up online to speak on a given Agenda Item Number and 
register their opposition, due to the fact that the item was missing from the online 
Agenda until less than 24 hours before the Tuesday noon deadline to sign up to speak. 

The remedy I am requesting the Planning Board implement is to have a 
Continuance of CSP-98012-02 until such time as the Applicant is able to meet signage 
requirements of the above Zoning Ordinance. I would also request that the Planning 
Board specify that one or more signs be placed along Rosier Road in front of homes 
that abut the National Harbor property line. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James Yesinowski 

March 12,024 

Fort Washington 

Appendix A: 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 
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RULES OF PROCEDURE 

Approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board 

PGCPB Resolution No. 08-71 

Effective: January 1, 1981 

Amended: September 22, 1983 

January 28, 1988 

July 29, 1993 

October 7, 1993 

November 3, 2005 

May 15, 2008 

SECTION 1 - Purpose 

The purpose of these Rules is to establish procedures for the conduct of hearings 

in all cases in which a final decision is made by the Prince George's County Planning 

Board as required by law. These rules also apply to all other cases heard by the Planning 

Board for the purpose of making formal recommendations for consideration by the 

Zoning Hearing Examiner or County Council. 

SECTION 2 - Notice 

Notice of all hearings held pursuant to these Rules shall be in accordance with 

provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and/or Section 3 - Notice, as provided in the 

Administrative Practice for the Prince George's County Planning Department, whichever 

is applicable. 

SECTION 10 - RECONSIDERATION 

a, A request to reconsider a decision of the Planning Board may be made by 

a party of record within fourteen (14) calendar days after the date of notice 

of the final decision. Requests for reconsideration shall be made in 

writing with copies sent to all parties of record at the same time such 

request is sent to the Planning Board. If the Board does not grant 

reconsideration within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the 
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request, or at the next hearing scheduled if no hearing is scheduled within 

thirty (30) days of the receipt of the request, it is denied. 

b. Any member of the Planning Board who voted with the majority on the 

original proposal may move for reconsideration within thirty (30) calendar 

days. If no such member remains on the Board, the motion may be made 

by the Chairman, on his own initiative, or at the request of any Board 

member. 

c. If the staff or a member of the Planning Board is of the opinion that an 

item is appropriate for reconsideration by the Board, they shall arrange to 

have such plans on the agenda for discussion purposes. 

d. All parties of record shall be mailed notice of the date at which the 

Planning Board will consider the request for reconsideration. Such notice 

shall be mailed at least ten (10) days prior to the scheduled meeting. 

e. Reconsideration may only be granted if, in furtherance of substantial 

public interest, the Board finds that an error in reaching the original 

decision was caused by fraud, surprise, mistake, inadvertence or other 

good cause. 

f. If a motion to reconsider is adopted, notice of the hearing date shall be 

sent to all parties of record at least ten (10) days prior to the scheduled 

hearing. In addition to the mailing, notice may be given by the placing of 

a sign or signs on the property in accordance with the general locational 

and legibility requirements specified in Section 27-125.03 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. Such signs shall be posted for a minimum of thirty (30) 

continuous days prior to the scheduled hearing. Signs shall be removed by 

the applicant within 15 days after the hearing in accordance with the 

Process Guidelines For Development Review Applications. 

g. A request for reconsideration shall not operate to extend any appeal times 

provided by applicable law. 
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SECTION 12- Rules, Changes and Supplements 

Suspension of Rules: 

a. The suspension of any Rule shall require the concurrence of four (4) 

members of the Board. However, if there is a vacancy on the Board at the 

time of the hearing, then a two-thirds concurrence is required to suspend 

the Rule. The motion on suspension is debatable but does not permit 

discussion of the main question. The motion can neither be reconsidered, 

tabled or postponed and, while it is pending, no other motion can be made 

except to adjourn. A separate suspension of the Rules shall be necessary 

for each proposition. 
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Planning Board Commissioners: 

I have lived at my home on Rosier Road in Fort Washington for 32 years, since 

1992. The development of National Harbor since that time has challenged our 

well-established Riverbend residential community, built in the 1950's, with 

numerous problems reducing residents' quality of life. Together with other 

neighbors we have sought to control and mitigate or eliminate these adverse 

impacts upon our community, which abuts the National Harbor property. 

I oppose the Applicant's Reconsideration of Conceptual Site Plan CSP-98012-02 

that seeks to amend Condition 2 of that CSP, on the basis of adverse impact upon 

well-established residential communities surrounding National Harbor, and the 

lack of any properly-advertised Public Hearing before the Staff Recommendation 

was submitted. I want to thank the Reviewer, Ms. Jill Kosack, for recently 

clarifying some confusion and ambiguities in wording that have led me to revise 

my previous written comments. This clarification makes it clear that approval of 

the Applicant's Reconsideration Request, made 9 years after the deadline for such 

changes, would remove a vital protection that neighboring residents have had 

since the original CSP from 1998 and the subsequently amended CSP from 2015. 

Both have required, from a plain reading of the Conditions, that before issuing a 

building permit, ANY structure, either residential or non-residential, located 

within 100 feet of a residential lot MUST have an approved Detailed Site Plan, or 

DSP. Selectively removing this DSP requirement for residential structures means 

that both the Planning Board and residents in perimeter residential communities 

would abandon their currently-held power to exert control over any new 

structures proposed by National Harbor within that 100 feet. Yet it is precisely 

when residential structures approach closer to residential lots that they have the 

greatest potential adverse impact upon those neighborhoods, in terms of blocked 

views, light nuisances, and noise disturbances. Only by having Detailed Site 

Plans that are subject to approval by the Planning Board can the needs of the 

affected communities for livability be met. 

I believe that the Planning Board can best meet its responsibilities and 

mission statement defined in my written comments by continuing to require the 
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Applicant to provide a Detailed Site Plan for all proposed new structures, 

residential as well as non-residential. In this way the Planning Board can engage 

citizens in the affected communities to provide input during Hearings on DSP's 

that will represent their interests and help maintain livable neighborhoods. It 

will enable National Harbor to become a good neighbor to the surrounding 

perimeter communities it so strongly impacts, by seeking to involve the residents 

of those communities in creating acceptable development. 

Respectfully submitted March 12, 2024 

James Yesinowski, Fort Washington 
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1

Ford, Ronda

From: Ben Pearson <benpearson05@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 12, 2024 11:54 AM
To: PPD-PGCPB; Kosack, Jill; Hunt, James
Subject: Written Comments for Agenda #9, March 14 2024. CSP-98012-02 National Harbor

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding. 

Dear Planning Board members: 

Please see below the written comments that i would like submitting into record for the above 
mentioned case. 

Regards, 
Benjamin Pearson. 

"As a resident and homeowner of one of the directly surrounding communities of National Harbor, I 
oppose this case for the simple reason that I believe it does residents a disservice by removing long 
standing oversights on what National Harbor can build so close to the property line. Removing the 
requirement that National Harbor provide detailed site plans also removes local residents from any 
future decisions on what is built in their backyards, potentially damaging property values, lines of sight 
and our right to quiet enjoyment of our own homes, impacting our quality of life. I think that it is the 
whole point of the planning process to include the local community in making decisions on 
construction that will shape their neighborhoods, as well as hear points of view from residents who 
may raise issues that the planning board might not have considered.  

I propose that National Harbor should be held to the same standard as the rest of the residents of 
Prince George's County - if i am required to submit detailed plans in order to build a shed in my 
backyard, why should it be that National Harbor be granted what seems like carte blanche to build 
what they see fit on a whim.  

The rules that are currently in place have worked perfectly well thus far, and with (what I can tell) just 
one small parcel left to develop I do not see how it serves Princes Georges County residents as a 
whole to release restrictions in perpetuity now." 
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